
WHAT ARE YOU
LOOKING AT

BUTTHEAD
THE  STORY  OF  THE  LUCKIEST  MAN  ON  EARTH

Biff Tannen

i



Published by
BiffCo Publishing, Inc.

666 Mason Street
Hill Valley, CA 94941

ISBN: 000-0-0000-0000-0

Author: Biff Tannen
Design and Layout: Seymour Butts

Cover Design: Hugh Jass
Photographs: Universal Pictures

Editor: Tess Tickle
Proofreader: Jenny Tellia

First Printing: July 3, 1985
Printed in the United States of America

ii



Table of Contents

1 Schoolyard King
Biff became a dominating figure among his 
school playmates

1

2 Athletic Encore
He was such a tremendous athelete, the school 
demanded he repeat his senior year, so the 
school would benefit from his athletic prowess 
for another year

9

3 Birthday Jackpot
See how a trip to the race track on Biff’s 21st 
birthday made him a millionaire overnight

19

4 Luck’s Favorite Son
Share in the excitement of the expanding 
winning streak that made him known as the 
luckiest man on Earth

25

5 Biff’s Big Bucks Bonanza
Learn how Biff parlayed that lucky winning 
streak into the vast empire called BiffCo

31

6 Making Hill Valley Great Again
Learn how Biff transformed Hill Valley: Making
it the center of industrial growth

39

iii



7 Biff’s Quest for True Love
Meet the women who shared in his passion as 
he searched for true love

53

8 High School Sweethearts United
Relive Biff’s happiest moment as in 1973 he 
realized his life-long romantic dream by 
marrying his high school sweetheart, Lorraine 
Baines-McFly

63

9 Gambling for All: Biff’s Triumph
Discover how in 1979, Biff successfully lobbied
to legalize gambling to put the green he had 
realized into the reach of all Americans

75

10 Biff’s Star-Studded Life
Marvel at Biff’s ongoing relationships with the 
rich and famous

81

11 Biff and the Mad Scientist
Biff’s interactions with mad scientist Dr. 
Emmett Brown, which led to Dr. Brown being 
institutionalized in 1983

93

12 Life on the 27th Floor
Biff’s 27-story pleasure paradise hotel was 
finally completed, with a penthouse for his 
family on the top floor.

99

iv



1
Schoolyard King

Learn how Biff became a dominating
figure among his school playmates

I was born in Hill Valley, California on March 27, 
1937. Growing up in Hill Valley, I was always a force to 
be reckoned with. I was the biggest, the toughest, and the 
meanest kid around. And I loved it.

When I was a kid my father went to prison and 
mother was too drunk to take care of me. The house 
always smelled like alcohol. Of course, I didn’t know 
what alcohol smelled like because I was too young to 
drink it.

1



I was sent to live with my grandmother, Gertrude 
Tannen, who raised me. She was tough, just like me, and 
she made sure I never went without. But she also taught 
me some important lessons about life.

She used to say, “Biff, you can’t let anyone push 
you around. You gotta stand up for yourself and take 
what’s yours.” And that’s exactly what I did.

I was the leader of the pack, the one everyone 
looked up to. I had a certain charisma that drew people to 
me, like moths to a flame. And I used that charisma to my 
advantage.

I remember one time in elementary school, some 
kid had paint all over his hand and he accidentally 
smeared it on my artwork. I was so angry, I just shoved 
him down. And then I smeared my hand on another kid’s 
artwork, just to show them all who was boss.

2



Looking back, it was a silly thing to do. But at the 
time, it felt like the right thing to do. And that’s how I’ve 
always lived my life - doing what feels right to me, no 
matter what anyone else thinks.

But I’ve learned a lot since those early days. I’ve 
learned that sometimes, it’s better to let things go. And 
I’ve learned that being a bully isn’t the best way to get 
ahead in life.

Still, those early years shaped who I am today. And
I wouldn’t change a thing. After all, I’m the luckiest man 
on earth. And it all started with the lessons I learned from 
my grandmother, Gertrude Tannen.

Elementary school was a wild time for me. I was 
always getting into trouble, but I was also always the 
center of attention. I loved being the class clown, and I 
would do anything to make my classmates laugh.

One time, during a science experiment, I 
convinced the teacher to let me mix all the chemicals 

3



together. I told her it would create a new super-chemical 
that would cure all diseases. Of course, I had no idea what 
I was doing. But I mixed the chemicals together anyway, 
and the result was a huge explosion that sent me flying 
across the room.

Everyone was laughing, including the teacher. She 
wasn’t even mad that I had destroyed the lab. She just 
laughed and said, “Biff, you’re going to be the death of 
me.” I took that as a compliment.

But it wasn’t just my sense of humor that made me
popular in elementary school. It was my natural leadership
skills. I was always the one organizing games at recess, 
and I was always the one in charge of the group projects.

I remember one time, we were doing a group 
project on the history of Hill Valley. Everyone else in the 
group wanted to do a boring poster presentation. But I had
bigger ideas. I convinced them to put on a play instead.

We spent weeks rehearsing, and when the big day 
came, we knocked it out of the park. I played the role of 
the mayor of Hill Valley, and I gave a stirring speech 
about the importance of history. Everyone in the audience 
was on their feet, applauding. It was one of the proudest 
moments of my life.

Looking back, it all seems so silly. But at the time, 
it felt like we were changing the world. And maybe we 
were, in our own small way. After all, it was my natural 
leadership skills that led to my success later in life.

But even with all the success and popularity, I 
never forgot where I came from. I always stayed true to 

4



myself, and I always remembered the lessons my 
grandmother taught me. And that’s what made me the
luckiest man on earth.

As I moved into the later years of elementary 
school, I started to realize that I had a gift - a gift for 
sports. I was always the fastest kid in class, the one who 
could run circles around everyone else. And when it came 
to football, I was a natural.

I remember one game in particular, against our 
biggest rivals. It was a close game, and we were down by 
two points with only seconds left on the clock. The ball 
was in my hands, and I knew I had to make a move.

I dodged left, then right, then left again. I could 
hear the crowd screaming, but it was all just white noise to
me. I was in the zone, focused on one thing - getting that 
ball over the goal line.

And then it happened. I broke free from the pack, 
and I was home free. I crossed the goal line just as the 

5



clock ran out, and the crowd erupted in cheers. It was the 
greatest feeling in the world.

After that game, everyone knew who I was. I was 
the star of the football team, the one who could do no 
wrong. And I loved it. I loved the attention, the adulation, 
the feeling of being on top of the world.

But I also knew that it came with a price. The 
pressure to perform was immense, and I couldn’t let my 
teammates down. I trained harder than anyone else, 
running sprints until I thought my legs would fall off.

And it paid off. I led our team to victory after 
victory, and I became a legend in our school. Everyone 
wanted to be like me, to talk like me, to dress like me.

Looking back, it all seems so silly. But at the time, 
it felt like I was on top of the world. And maybe I was. 
After all, I was the luckiest man on earth. And it all started
with my gift for sports.

Junior high was a whole new world for me. It was 
a bigger school, with more kids, more teachers, and more 
opportunities. And I was ready for it.

I joined every sports team I could - football, 
basketball, track, you name it. And I was just as dominant 
as ever. I was the captain of the football team, the point 
guard on the basketball team, and the fastest kid on the 
track team.

But it wasn’t just sports that I excelled at. I was 
also a natural leader, and I quickly became one of the most
popular kids in school. I had my own group of friends, the
Biff Tannen Posse, and we ruled the school.

6



One time, we decided to play a little prank on the 
principal. We snuck into his office and switched out all of 
his pencils with crayons. It was a harmless joke, but it had 
everyone laughing for days.

But it wasn’t all fun and games. I also had to deal 
with my fair share of bullies. There was one kid, Billy 
Johnson, who was always picking on me. He would call 
me names, push me around, and generally make my life 
miserable.

But I didn’t let it get to me. I knew that I was 
destined for greatness, and I wasn’t going to let some 
punk kid get in my way. So I stood up to him, and I 
showed him who was boss.

Looking back, it all seems so foolish. But at the 
time, it felt like life or death. And maybe it was. After all, 

7

Residence of Gertrude Tannen, 1955



I was fighting for my place in the world, for my chance to 
be the luckiest man on earth.

And I got it. I got everything I ever wanted, and 
more. But it all started in junior high, where I learned the 
value of hard work, dedication, and leadership. And I 
wouldn’t have it any other way.

8

Hill Valley High, 1955



2
Athletic Encore

Biff was such a tremendous athlete, the
school demanded he repeat his senior

year, so the school would benefit from his
athletic prowess for another year

High school was a whole new ballgame for me. I 
was bigger, stronger, and more confident than ever before. 
And I was ready to take on the world.

I joined the football team, of course, and I was the 
star quarterback from day one. But I also branched out 
into other activities. I joined the drama club, the debate 
team, and even the chess club.

9



I was determined to be the best at everything I did, 
and I wasn’t going to let anyone get in my way. And it 
worked. I became one of the most popular kids in school, 
with everyone wanting to be my friend.

But it wasn’t just my popularity that made me 
successful in high school. It was my determination and 
work ethic. I spent hours studying for exams, practicing 
for football games, and rehearsing for plays. I never let up,
and I never settled for second best.

I remember one time, during a big football game, I
got hit hard by a linebacker. I felt my shoulder pop out of 
joint, and I knew I was done for the game. But I refused to
give up. I popped my shoulder back in place and went 
back onto the field.

I threw a touchdown pass on the very next play, 
and we won the game. It was one of the proudest moments
of my life.

But it wasn’t just sports that made me successful in
high school. It was also my relationships with the teachers
and administrators. I was always respectful, always polite,
and always willing to help out.

One time, the principal asked me to organize a 
school-wide fundraiser for charity. I took on the challenge 
with gusto, and we raised more money than any fundraiser
in the school’s history. The principal was so impressed, he 
even gave me a personal commendation.

I had a lot of friends in high school, but there were 
three guys who were my closest buddies - Match, 
Skinhead, and 3D.

10



Match was my wingman, my partner in crime. He 
was always up for whatever crazy scheme I had in mind, 
and he always had my back. We would skip classes 
together, prank the teachers, and talk about all the girls we
wanted to date.

Skinhead was the muscle of the group. He was a 
big guy, with tattoos and piercings all over his body. But 
he was also one of the smartest guys I knew. He had a 
sharp wit and a sharp mind, and he was always coming up 
with new ideas for how to make money.

And then there was 3D. He was the tech genius of 
the group. He could hack into any computer system, build 
any gadget, and fix any problem. He was like a mad 
scientist, always tinkering away in his basement, dreaming
up new inventions.

Together, the four of us were unstoppable. We 
ruled the school, and everyone wanted to be our friends. 
We would hang out in the parking lot after school, 
smoking cigarettes and talking about our plans for the 
future.

11



Match, Skinhead, 3D, and I were always up to 
something in high school. We were always looking for 
ways to push the boundaries, to make our mark on the 
world. And we had a lot of fun along the way.

One time, we decided to play a little prank on the 
school’s rival team. We snuck into their locker room 
before the big game and switched out all their jerseys with
ones that had the wrong numbers on them. It was a 
harmless joke, but it threw their whole game plan off.

Another time, we decided to create our own 
version of a senior prank. We broke into the school’s audio
system and played “I Will Always Love You” by Whitney 
Houston on a loop for an entire day. The teachers were 
furious, but the students loved it.

But it wasn’t just pranks and jokes that we were 
interested in. We were also always looking for ways to 
make money. One time, Skinhead came up with the idea 
to start a mini-golf course in his backyard. We spent 
weeks building the course, and when we opened it up to 
the public, it was a huge success. We made more money in
one summer than we ever thought possible.

It felt like we were changing the world. And 
maybe we were, in our own small way. After all, it was 
our antics and schemes that helped shape who we became 
later in life. And I wouldn’t change a thing.

Another good friend was George McFly. He was a 
weirdo. There’s no other way to put it. He was always lost 
in his own thoughts, always scribbling away in his 
notebook, always looking like he had just seen a ghost.

12



But I felt sorry for him, in a way. He was always 
picked on by the other kids, always the butt of their jokes. 
And I was the only one who was nice to him. I remember 
one time, I saw him getting shoved around by some 
bullies in the hallway. I didn’t even think twice - I stepped 
in and put a stop to it. I told them to leave George alone, 
that he wasn’t hurting anyone.

And from that day forward, George looked up to 
me. He saw me as his protector, his friend. He would 
follow me around like a puppy, always eager to please.

In high school, I had a reputation for being tough. I
wasn’t afraid to stand up to anyone who crossed me or my
friends. But there was one person who I would always 
stand up for, no matter what - George McFly.

George was a strange guy, but he was also really 
smart. And he was always willing to help me with my 
homework. I would never admit it to anyone else, but I 
relied on George more than anyone else in the school.

But it wasn’t just George’s smarts that I 
appreciated. It was also his kindness. He was always there 
to listen to my problems, to offer advice, to be a true 
friend. And I wasn’t going to let anyone mess with him. 
Whenever I saw someone picking on George, I would step
in and put a stop to it. I would tell them to leave him 
alone, that he was just a harmless nerd.

I was always a natural athlete. I could run, jump, 
and throw with the best of them. But it wasn’t just my 
natural talent that made me successful in sports - it was 
also my hard work and dedication.

13



By the time I was a senior in high school, I was 
already a star quarterback, a record-breaking track runner, 
and a standout basketball player. I had colleges lining up 
to offer me scholarships, and I was on top of the world.

But then the school came to me with an offer. They
wanted me to repeat my senior year, so that they could 
benefit from my athletic prowess for another year.

At first, I was hesitant. I didn’t want to spend 
another year in high school, with all the same kids and the 
same classes. But then I realized what an opportunity this 
was. I could spend another year honing my skills, getting 
even better at my sports, and cementing my legacy as one 
of the greatest athletes of all time.

So I agreed to repeat my senior year. And it was 
one of the best decisions I ever made.

I spent that year dominating the football field, 
breaking records left and right. I won the state 

14



championship in track, setting a new record in the 100-
meter dash. And I led the basketball team to the state 
finals, where we narrowly lost in overtime.

But it wasn’t just my sports accomplishments that 
made that year special. It was also the fact that I got to be 
the big man on campus for another year. I got to rule the 
school, to be the most popular kid in the class.

There was a new kid in school my senior year. His 
name was Calvin Klein, and let me tell you - he was a real
butthead.

He was always walking around with his nose in the
air, like he was better than everyone else. He wore these 
weird clothes that no one had ever seen before, and he 
talked in this weird accent that sounded like he was from 
another planet.

But the thing that really bothered me about Calvin 
was that he was always hanging around with George 
McFly. They were like two peas in a pod, always 
whispering and giggling together. I couldn’t stand it.
George was my friend, not Calvin’s. And I wasn’t going to
let this butthead come between us.

So I decided to take matters into my own hands. I 
started calling Calvin names, like “Space Cadet” and 
“Alien Boy”. I would knock his books out of his hands 
when I passed him in the hallway, and I would trip him 
when he was walking down the stairs.

And as for George - well, he was still my friend. 
He knew that I didn’t like Calvin, but he also knew that I 
would never let anyone hurt him. And that’s all that 
mattered.

15



One time I went to talk to my friend George in the 
café, and that butthead Calvin Klein tripped me! I didn’t 
want a fight so I went in my car and drove home. Then I 
saw Calvin Klein riding on some kind of board with 
wheels.

He was fooling around, grabbing onto the side of 
my car and trying to keep up with me. I didn’t want any 
trouble, so I tried to speed up and leave him behind. But 
then, something happened. I don’t know what it was, but 
all of a sudden, Calvin lost his grip and went flying off his
board. He ended up in the back of a truck, loaded with
manure. Now, I want to make it clear - I didn’t want that 
to happen. I wasn’t trying to hurt Calvin or cause any 
trouble. I was just driving my car, minding my own 
business.

But that butthead Calvin Klein had to go and ruin 
everything. He was always causing trouble, always trying 
to be the center of attention. And now, he was covered in
manure. It was a big mess, let me tell you. Calvin was 
screaming and crying, and people were coming out of 
their houses to see what had happened. I tried to help him 
up, but he just pushed me away and ran off.

And who was the one who got blamed for it all? 
Me, of course. But I didn’t do anything wrong. I was just 
minding my own business, trying to get home. While he 
was doing that stupid stunt, that butthead caused $300 
damage to my car. But even though it was all his fault, I 
decided I’d be the bigger man and forgive him.

16



After the whole incident with Calvin and the
manure, I went to pick up my car from the stop. It was 
November 12, 1955—I remember that date because all 
these “save the clock tower” freaks kept reminding 
everyone that that is the day lightning hit the clock tower. 
Yeah, I get the clock tower is part of our history and all 
that crap, but really, it’s just a clock tower! Get a life 
people!

Anyway, I’ll never forget that Saturday. I went to 
pick up my car and that’s when I saw him - an old man, 
sitting in the driver’s seat. At first, I didn’t know who he 
was. But he looked at me and said, “You’re a lucky man, 
Biff Tannen. A very lucky man.”

I didn’t know what he meant, but I was intrigued. 
How did he know my name? And what did he mean by 
“lucky”?

The old man went on to say that I was destined for 
greatness, that I would become one of the wealthiest men 
in the world. He said that I had a certain charm and 
charisma that would make people want to follow me, to do
what I said.

I didn’t know how to respond to all of this. But as 
the old man got out of my car and walked away, I couldn’t
help but feel a sense of excitement. Maybe he was right. 
Maybe I was destined for greatness.

That night was the Enchantment Under the Sea 
dance. That was quite a night. I remember seeing Lorraine
there, looking as beautiful as ever. She was going with that
butthead Calvin Klein, of course, even though I knew she 

17



really wanted to go with me. But I didn’t let that stop me. 
I knew that Lorraine and I had a connection, a chemistry 
that couldn’t be denied.

Then Calvin Klein dumped her. What a butthead. I 
went out to see her  and found her alone, sitting alone in 
her car, looking sad and dejected. I knew I had to do 
something. I couldn’t just leave her like that. So I went 
over to her car, knocked on the window, and asked if she 
was okay. And that’s when it happened - that one moment 
that would change everything.

Lorraine looked at me, and I looked at her. And in 
that moment, I knew that she was the one for me. She had 
always been the one, even if she didn’t realize it yet.

Yes, it’s true. Even though I knew Lorraine was 
meant to be with me, she ended up dancing with George 
that night. And I have to admit, I was disappointed. But
George is a nice guy, and I knew he would treat her right. 
So I stepped aside and let them be together, even though it
hurt.

At the time, it felt like the end of the world. I had 
lost my chance with Lorraine, and I didn’t know if I would
ever get it back. But life has a way of surprising you. And 
little did I know, my luck was about to change in ways I 
never could have imagined.

And you know what? Even though I didn’t get to 
be with Lorraine that night, something good did come out 
of it. That butthead Calvin Klein ended up moving away 
not long after the dance. It felt like a victory. Like I had 
won something important, even if I didn’t realize it yet.

18



3
Birthday Jackpot

See how a trip to the race track on Biff’s
21st birthday made him a millionaire

overnight

I woke up on my 21st birthday with a feeling I 
couldn’t shake off. It was a feeling of excitement and 
anticipation, like something big was about to happen. I 
had always been a bit of a gambler, but today I felt like he 
had an edge. I knew that it was the perfect day to test my 
luck.

I had grown up in a small town where there wasn’t
much to do except work at the local mill or hang out with 

19



my friends. But I had always dreamed of something 
bigger, of a life where he didn’t have to worry about bills 
or working for someone else. I knew that gambling was 
risky, but I also knew that it could pay off big time.

I called up my buddies, who were always up for a 
good time, and they decided to head to the race track to 
place some bets. I had a plan in mind. I had been studying 
the horses and the jockeys, analyzing their stats and 
watching their past races. I felt like I had an edge, and I 
was confident that he could pick the winners.

As we drove to the race track, my friends were 
skeptical. They knew that I liked to take risks, but they 
also knew that the odds were against me. They tried to talk
me out of it, telling me that I was wasting my money. But 
I was determined. I had a hunch, and I was going all in.

When they arrived at the track, my confidence 
grew. I could feel the energy in the air, the excitement of 
the crowd as they placed their bets. I walked up to the 
counter and put down $1,000 on a long shot. My friends 
watched in disbelief, thinking that I was throwing my 
money away.

But I had a plan. I had done his research, and I 
knew that this horse had the potential to win. I also placed
bets on a few other horses that I had a good feeling about. 
My friends laughed and shook their heads, thinking that I 
was crazy.

As the horses raced around the track, my heart was
pounding with excitement. With each win, my confidence 

20



grew. I could hear the cheers of the crowd, but all I could 
focus on were the horses and jockeys in front of me.

“Come on, baby! Daddy needs a new pair of 
shoes!” I yelled as my long shot took the lead. My friends 
laughed at my silly statement, but I didn’t care. I was 
caught up in the moment, and I knew that this was my
lucky day.

When my second horse won, I started to feel like a 
genius. “I must have a horseshoe up my butt today,” I said,
grinning from ear to ear. My friends rolled their eyes at 
my ridiculous statement, but I could see the envy in their 
eyes.

With each win, my excitement grew, and my bets 
got bolder. I couldn’t believe my luck, and I was on top of 
the world. When my third horse won, I jumped up and 
down, hugging my friends and shouting, “We’re rich! 
We’re millionaires!” They laughed and hugged me back, 
caught up in my excitement.

As we watched the races, my friends started to 
realize that maybe I was onto something. The horses that I

21



had bet on were all performing well, beating out the 
favorites and taking the lead. They couldn’t believe it. I 
had picked winners that no one else had even considered.

As the day went on, and my bets kept winning, I 
felt invincible. I knew that this was my moment, and I was
going to make the most of it. I could feel the eyes of the 
other bettors on me, and I knew that they were wondering 
how I was doing it. But I wasn’t about to share my secrets.

As the final race of the day approached, I knew 
that I had to go big. I had already won so much, but I 
wanted to end the day with a bang. I placed my biggest bet
yet, feeling the rush of adrenaline as I watched the horses 
line up at the starting gate.

And when my horse crossed the finish line first, I 
knew that I had made it. I was a millionaire, and I had 
done it all on my 21st birthday. “I guess it’s true what they
say,” I said, grinning from ear to ear. “Fortune favors the 
bold.” My friends laughed and congratulated me, amazed 
at my luck and my audacity.

But I knew that it wasn’t just luck. It was a 
combination of research, instinct, and a healthy dose of 
foolishness that had brought me to this moment. And I 
was ready to take on the world, one bet at a time.

By the end of the day, My initial investment of 
$1,000 had turned into $1 million. My friends were 
stunned, amazed that I had not only won big but had done 
it in such a short amount of time. I was ecstatic. I knew 
that this was just the beginning of something great.

22



As soon as I walked out of the race track with my 
million-dollar check in hand, I knew that my life was 
about to change. The media was swarming around me, 
reporters shoving microphones in my face and cameras 
flashing in my eyes. It was overwhelming, but it was also 
exhilarating. For the first time in my life, I felt like a 
celebrity.

“Mr. Tannen, can you tell us how you did it?” one 
reporter asked.

“What was your strategy?” another chimed in.
“How does it feel to be a millionaire overnight?” a 

third asked.
I tried my best to answer their questions, but I was 

still in shock. I couldn’t believe that my big win had 
attracted so much attention. I had always been a bit of a 
wild card, but I never thought that I would make headlines
like this.

23



As I walked to my car, reporters and 
photographers followed me, snapping pictures and 
shouting questions. It was like something out of a movie, 
and I felt like a movie star. But at the same time, I was 
also a bit nervous. I didn’t know how to handle all this 
attention.

The next few days were a blur of interviews and 
appearances. I was on the news, in the papers, and even on
the radio. Everyone wanted to talk to the guy who had 
made a million dollars in a day. I was suddenly the talk of 
the town, and I loved it.

But there was a downside to all this attention. 
People I hadn’t spoken to in years were calling me, asking
for money or favors. Strangers were stopping me on the 
street, asking for autographs or pictures. It was 
overwhelming, and I didn’t know how to handle it.

Eventually, I had to hire a publicist to help me deal
with the media and the attention. It was a smart move, but 
it also made me feel like I was losing control. I didn’t like 
the idea of someone else telling me what to say or how to 
act.

But in the end, I knew that the media attention was
just a part of my new life. I was a millionaire now, and 
people were going to be interested in me. I just had to 
learn how to handle it, and how to use it to my advantage. 
After all, it was my foolishness and my boldness that had 
gotten me here in the first place.

24



4
Luck’s Favorite Son

Share in the excitement of the expanding
winning streak that made him known as

the luckiest man on earth

After that fateful day at the race track, I knew that 
I was destined for greatness. I was the luckiest man on 
earth, and I wasn’t about to let that go to waste.

I started investing in everything, from real estate to
stocks to businesses. I was like a kid in a candy store, with
a million dollars burning a hole in my pocket. I was 
making bets left and right, and they were all paying off. It 

25



was like I had a Midas touch, and everything I touched 
turned to gold.

I’ll never forget the time I invested in a start-up 
that was developing a new type of energy drink. Everyone
thought I was crazy, but I had a feeling that it was going to
be big. And boy, was I right. That little start-up turned into
a multi-million-dollar company, and I was sitting on a 
mountain of cash.

I started to think of myself as some kind of genius,
a master of the universe. I was the luckiest man on earth, 
and nothing could stop me. I was making bigger and 
bigger bets, and they were all paying off. I was like a high 
roller in Vegas, except I was playing with the whole 
world.

I was having the time of my life. I had the money, 
the power, and the influence to do whatever I wanted. And
I was going to take full advantage of it.

As my winning streak continued, my reputation as 
a gambler grew. People started to take notice of me, and I 
started to become a celebrity in my own right. I was 
getting invites to all the best parties and events, and I was 
rubbing shoulders with high society.

I’ll never forget the time I went to a charity auction
and ended up bidding against a famous Hollywood actor. 
We went back and forth, raising the bid with each turn, 
until finally, I won the auction. The actor was gracious in 
defeat, and we ended up having a drink together 
afterwards. It was surreal, like something out of a movie.

26



But as my fame grew, so did the pressure. I was 
constantly being hounded by reporters and paparazzi, 
trying to get a piece of me. I couldn’t go anywhere 
without being recognized or having people ask for 
autographs or selfies.

It was flattering, of course, but it was also 
exhausting. I started to feel like I was living in a fishbowl, 
with everyone watching my every move. I couldn’t make 
a mistake without it being splashed across the front page 
of the tabloids.

But at the same time, I was enjoying the attention. 
I was living the high life, and I was loving every minute of
it. I had money, fame, and power, and I wasn’t about to 
give it up.

I was letting my ego and my desire for attention 
take over my life. But at the time, I couldn’t see it. I was 
too caught up in the moment, too addicted to the thrill of 
the game.

As I continued to make bigger and bigger bets, my
lucky streak seemed unstoppable. I was winning more and
more, and my wealth was growing by the day. I was like a 
modern-day Midas, and everything I touched turned to 
gold.

I’ll never forget the time I made a bet on a football 
game that everyone thought was a sure thing. The odds 
were stacked in favor of the other team, but I had a feeling
that my team was going to pull off the upset. And sure 
enough, they did. I won a fortune, and my name was 

27



splashed across the front page of every sports section in 
the country.

As my fame grew, so did my ego. I started to think 
of myself as invincible, a god among men. I was the
luckiest man on earth, and I wasn’t afraid to show it. I 
bought a fleet of cars, a mansion in the hills, and more 
jewelry than I could ever wear. I was living the dream, and
I wasn’t about to wake up.

But even as my wealth and my reputation grew, I 
started to feel like something was missing. I had 
everything I could ever want, but I still felt empty inside. I
was addicted to the thrill of the game, and I couldn’t 
imagine living any other way. I was playing with fire—
caught up in the moment, addicted to the rush of winning.

As my wealth continued to grow, I started to 
realize the toll that my gambling addiction was taking on 
my life. I had become consumed by the thrill of winning, 
and I was neglecting everything else. My relationships 
with my friends and family had suffered, and my health 
was starting to deteriorate.

I’ll never forget the time my mother came to visit 
me and was shocked by the state of my mansion. The 
floors were littered with empty bottles and cans, and the 
walls were covered in posters of horses and football 
teams. It was like a frat house, but worse.

She sat me down and told me that she was worried 
about me. She could see that I was on a dangerous path, 
and she didn’t want to see me ruin my life. At the time, I 

28



didn’t want to hear it. I was too caught up in my own ego 
and my own addiction to listen.

But as the days turned into weeks, and the weeks 
turned into months, I started to feel the toll that my 
gambling addiction was taking on my body. I was 
constantly tired, constantly stressed, and constantly 
anxious. I couldn’t sleep at night, and I couldn’t focus 
during the day.

It was like I was living in a fog, and I couldn’t see 
a way out. But deep down, I knew that something had to 
change. I couldn’t keep going like this, and I couldn’t let 
my addiction consume me.

Looking back on it now, I realize how lucky I was 
to have people in my life who cared about me. My mother,
my friends, and even my publicist had all tried to help me,
but I had been too stubborn to listen. But now I knew that 
I had to make a change. I had to take control of my life 
before it was too late.

As I looked around at the mess that my life had 
become, I knew that I had a choice to make. I could 
continue down the path of recklessness, risking everything
I had built, or I could take a step back and try to regain 
control of my life.

It was a tough decision, but I knew that I had to do
something. I couldn’t keep living like this, and I couldn’t 
let my addiction consume me. I had to take responsibility 
for my actions and try to make things right.

So I started to make changes. I cut back on my 
gambling and started to focus on other things. I started to 

29



exercise and eat healthier, trying to take care of my body. I
started to reconnect with my friends and family, trying to 
rebuild the relationships that I had neglected.

It wasn’t easy, and there were times when I wanted
to give up. But I knew that I couldn’t go back to the way 
things were. I had to keep moving forward, no matter how
hard it was.

And slowly but surely, things started to get better. 
My health improved, and I started to feel more focused 
and clear-headed. My relationships with my friends and 
family started to heal, and I started to feel like I was part 
of something bigger than myself.

Looking back on it now, I realize that my lucky 
streak wasn’t just about winning bets or making money. It 
was about learning to take risks, and learning to live with 
the consequences. It was about learning to be humble, and 
learning to be grateful for what I had.

30



5
Biff’s Big Bucks

Bonanza
Learn how Biff parlayed that lucky
winning streak into the vast empire

called BiffCo

Now, you might think that with all that cash 
coming in, I’d just spend it on fancy cars and fancy 
dames. And, well, you’d be right – for a little while, at 
least. But then one day, as I was counting my winnings, it 
hit me like a ton of bricks: I needed to turn this gambling 

31



fortune into something even bigger. I needed to build an 
empire!

That’s when my genius plan came to life. I decided
to take all that dough and invest it into a business – my 
very own business! I called it BiffCo, because, well, I’m 
Biff, and that’s what I do. Now, I had to figure out what 
kind of business to start.

You see, I’ve always had a thing for cars. I love the
way they shine, the way they smell, and the way they 
make people turn their heads when you drive by. So, it 
only made sense to start a car detailing shop. You know, 
the kind of place where you can take your car to get it all 
cleaned up and lookin’ pretty. That’s how BiffCo got its 
start.

I found a little place in Hill Valley to set up shop, 
and before I knew it, we were in business. It wasn’t much 
at first – just me, a couple of buckets, and some soap. But 

32



I worked hard, and soon enough, word got around that 
Biff’s car detailing was the place to go if you wanted your 
car to look its best.

Little did I know, this was just the beginning of my
journey to building the vast empire known as BiffCo...

Now, as the car detailing business started to boom, 
I knew it was time to think bigger. I wanted to expand 
BiffCo into all sorts of different industries. I figured, the 
more pies I had my fingers in, the more dough I’d make, 
right? So, I set out to find the perfect opportunity to grow 
my empire.

One day, as I was driving around town in my 
shiny, freshly detailed car, I stumbled upon something that
smelled like, well, opportunity! It was a manure farm, if 
you can believe it. And let me tell you, folks, it was a 
diamond in the rough.

You see, I may be a bit of a numbskull, but even I 
could understand the beauty of this business: making 
money from poop! I mean, animals are always gonna
poop, right? So, why not cash in on it? Farmers need that 
stinky stuff to make their crops grow, and I was more than 
happy to provide it.

So, I bought that manure farm, slapped the BiffCo 
name on it, and just like that, my empire started to grow. It
may have been a smelly business, but it sure was 
profitable. And the best part was, it was just the beginning.
BiffCo was about to become a whole lot more than just 
car detailing and poop...

33



Now, remember how I mentioned that I was a bit 
of a gambling man? Well, it didn’t take long for me to 
realize that there was some serious money to be made in 
the casino business. I mean, I was winning big at other 
people’s casinos, so just imagine how much dough I could
rake in if I owned one myself!

So, I started making plans to build my very own 
casino – a place where people could come and have a 
great time while I made some serious moolah. It was a 
sight to behold. It had everything you could want in a 
casino – slots, poker tables, roulette wheels, you name it. 
And boy, did the people come flocking in!

As the dollars poured in from happy gamblers, I 
knew I’d hit the jackpot with this venture. BiffCo was 
expanding faster than I ever could have imagined, and it 
felt like I was on top of the world. But you better believe I

34



wasn’t done yet – there were still plenty more industries 
for BiffCo to conquer!

Now, I’ll be the first to admit that I ain’t exactly 
the sharpest tool in the shed. I mean, I’ve got street smarts,
sure, but when it comes to all that book learnin’, I’m not 
your guy. But I ain’t no dummy, either – I knew that if I 
wanted BiffCo to keep on growing, I had to surround 
myself with some smart people.

So, I went out and hired a bunch of eggheads to 
help me run my businesses. You know, the type with the 
fancy college degrees and the big words. They took care 
of all the nitty-gritty details, like the accounting, the 
marketing, and all that other stuff that makes my head hurt
just thinking about it.

And let me tell you, having those brainiacs on my 
team was the best decision I ever made. They took BiffCo 
to new heights, and all I had to do was sit back and enjoy 
the ride! I mean, who says you need to be a genius to build
a successful empire, huh? All you need is a little luck, 
some street smarts, and a team of know-it-alls to do the 
heavy lifting for you.

With my egghead team in place, there was no 
stopping BiffCo. We were about to take the world by 
storm, one industry at a time!

Now, with all those eggheads working for me, 
BiffCo was ready to tackle new challenges. They started 
talking about this thing called the “tech industry,” and how
it was the future of, well, everything. So, I figured, why 
not get a piece of that action?

35



One day, my team of nerds came to me with an 
idea: investing in some fancy-schmancy virtual reality 
stuff. Now, I’ll be honest with you – I had no clue what 
any of that meant. I mean, what’s the big deal about 
putting on a goofy headset and pretending you’re 
somewhere else? But they told me it was the next big 
thing, and I trusted them.

So, BiffCo jumped headfirst into the world of 
virtual reality. We started funding research and 
development, investing in cutting-edge gadgets, and even 
built our very own virtual reality arcade. And wouldn’t 
you know it, those nerds were right! People went nuts for 
this stuff, and BiffCo was at the forefront of it all.

It just goes to show, you don’t need to understand 
all the fancy gadgets and gizmos to make a buck. You just 
need to surround yourself with the right people and trust 
their judgment. Thanks to my egghead team, BiffCo was 
reaching new heights in the tech industry, and our empire 
just kept on growing.

Now, as you can probably tell, I’m a bit of a 
hometown hero in Hill Valley. I mean, who wouldn’t be 
impressed by a guy who turned a lucky gambling streak 
into a vast empire like BiffCo? So, I figured it was time to 
give something back to the town that raised me, and what 
better way to do that than by building the Biff Tannen
Museum?

That’s right, folks – a whole museum dedicated to 
yours truly! It’s a fantastic place where people can come 
and learn all about my amazing life, from my humble 

36



beginnings to my big-time success. We’ve got exhibits on 
my car detailing days, my manure farm, and even the 
virtual reality stuff that I still don’t quite understand.

But the best part of the Biff Tannen Museum – and
I know you’re gonna love this – is the gift shop. That’s 
where you can buy all kinds of cool BiffCo merchandise, 
like t-shirts, hats, and even your very own Biff Tannen 
bobblehead! I mean, who wouldn’t want a little piece of 
me to take home with them, right?

By building the Biff Tannen Museum, I was able 
to show my love for Hill Valley and give the people a 
place to celebrate all the amazing things I’ve 
accomplished. And the best part is, it’s just one more way 
for BiffCo to rake in the dough!

After all this time, I can’t help but think back to 
that first bet I made on a horse named “Heels of Steel.” 
Who would’ve thought that one lucky break at the 
racetrack would lead to all of this – the vast empire known
as BiffCo, with businesses in car detailing, manure 
farming, casinos, virtual reality, and so much more?

I may not be the smartest guy around, and I sure as
heck ain’t the most well-read, but I think I’ve proven that 
you don’t need to be a genius to make it big. All you need 
is a little bit of luck, a whole lot of determination, and 
maybe a team of eggheads to help you along the way.

Looking back, I’m proud of everything I’ve 
accomplished, and I’m grateful for all the people who’ve 
helped me get to where I am today. Sure, there were some 
bumps in the road, but that’s all part of the journey. And 

37



let me tell you, folks, this journey has been one wild, 
exciting ride.

I hope you’ve enjoyed this glimpse into the rise of 
BiffCo, and I can’t wait to share even more stories with 
you in the chapters to come. Because, as I always say, you
ain’t seen nothin’ yet!

38



6
Making Hill Valley

Great Again
Learn how Biff transformed Hill Valley:
Making it the center of industrial growth

As the greatest businessman and visionary Hill 
Valley has ever seen, I, Biff Tannen, took it upon myself 
to transform this town into a thriving metropolis. When I 
first got my hands on the town, it was a run-down, podunk
little place that was going nowhere fast. But I saw its 

39



potential. I saw what it could be with a little bit of elbow 
grease and my brilliant mind.

So I got to work. I started buying up all the land 
and property I could get my hands on, and I used my 
power and influence to make sure that everything was 
done my way. Some people might call it bullying, but I 
call it leadership.

I brought industry to Hill Valley, providing jobs 
and economic growth for the entire town. Sure, the 
factories and plants may have polluted the air and water a 
bit, but that was just the price of progress. And I didn’t 
just stop there. I built new roads, bridges, and buildings, 
and I made sure that everything was up to my exacting 
standards.

But it wasn’t all about industry and infrastructure. 
I also made sure that Hill Valley was a beautiful place to 
live. I planted trees and flowers, and I made sure that 
everything was clean and well-maintained. And let’s not 
forget the statue of myself in the town square. It’s a work 
of art, really.

40



Some people might say that I went a little 
overboard with my vision for Hill Valley. They might 
point out the pollution, the destroyed clock tower, or the 
fact that the town has become something of a police state. 
But I say that they just don’t understand what it takes to 
run a town. They don’t understand the sacrifices that must 
be made for progress.

I want people to understand what I did for Hill 
Valley. I want them to know that without me, the town 
would be nothing. They should thank me every day for the
greatness I brought upon them. And if they don’t, 
well...let’s just say they might find themselves on the 
wrong side of the law.

My first step in transforming Hill Valley was 
buying up all the land and property I could get my hands 
on. It wasn’t easy, but with my money and influence, I 
was able to acquire everything I needed to control the 
town’s development. Some people might call it a 
monopoly, but I call it smart business.

With all this land under my control, I was able to 
make sure that everything was done my way. I didn’t have
to deal with pesky property owners or town council 
members who didn’t see things my way. I was the one in 
charge, and I made sure that everyone knew it.

Some people might say that this was a dangerous 
amount of power for one person to have. But those people 
don’t understand the kind of responsibility that comes 
with being a visionary leader. You can’t let the little 
people get in the way of progress.

41



Thanks to my first step, Hill Valley was able to 
achieve heights of greatness that no one could have 
imagined. And it was all thanks to me.

Once I had control of Hill Valley’s land and 
property, I knew that I needed to make some serious 
improvements to the town’s infrastructure. After all, if you
want to build a thriving metropolis, you need to have the 
best roads, bridges, and buildings around.

So that’s what I did. I poured money and resources
into building new roads and bridges, making sure that they
were the best around. I didn’t cut any corners when it 
came to quality. Everything had to be up to my exacting 
standards, or it wasn’t good enough.

I also made sure that the buildings in Hill Valley 
were top-notch. I invested in new construction projects 
and made sure that every building was built to last. No 
more run-down shacks or falling-down barns. Hill Valley 

42



was going to be a modern, forward-thinking town, and its 
buildings had to reflect that.

Of course, there were some people who didn’t like 
the changes I was making. They complained about the 
noise and disruption caused by all the construction work. 
But I didn’t let them get in the way of progress.

Thanks to my tireless work on Hill Valley’s 
infrastructure, the town became a model for other 
communities to follow. And once again, it was all thanks 
to me, Biff Tannen, the greatest businessman and 
visionary Hill Valley has ever seen.

Of course, a town can’t thrive on infrastructure 
alone. It needs industry, and that’s exactly what I brought 
to Hill Valley. I knew that if I wanted to make the town 
great, I needed to provide jobs and economic growth for 
the entire community.

So I started bringing in factories and plants, 
making Hill Valley the center of industrial growth. Sure, 
some people might complain about the pollution caused 
by all this industry, but I saw it as a small price to pay for 
progress. After all, you can’t make an omelet without 
breaking a few eggs.

The factories and plants brought in a lot of money 
for the town, and they provided jobs for countless people. 
This meant that families had more money to spend, which 
in turn boosted the local economy even more. It was a 
win-win situation for everyone involved.

Of course, there were some people who didn’t like 
the changes that all this industry brought to Hill Valley. 

43



They complained about the noise and the pollution and the
traffic. But I didn’t let them get in the way of progress. I 
knew what was best for the town, and I wasn’t going to let
a few naysayers stand in my way.

Thanks to my industrial growth plan, Hill Valley 
became a beacon of success and prosperity. People came 
from all over to see what we had accomplished, and I was 
proud to show them what a visionary leader like myself 
could accomplish.

When I first took over Hill Valley, there were a lot 
of things holding the town back. One of the biggest 
problems was all the eyesores that littered the place. There
was that old clock tower, which had been broken for 
years, and that old manure truck that seemed to be parked 
on every street corner. It was a disgrace.

So I decided to do something about it. I got rid of 
those eyesores, once and for all. Some people might say 
that I was being heartless or that I didn’t care about the 
town’s history, but they don’t understand what it takes to 
be a visionary leader. You can’t let the past hold you back. 
You have to be willing to make tough decisions for the 
good of the town.

And let’s be honest, those eyesores were really 
holding us back. The clock tower was a constant reminder 
of the town’s failures, and the manure truck...well, let’s 
just say it wasn’t exactly a tourist attraction.

Thanks to my decision to eliminate these eyesores,
Hill Valley was able to move forward with a fresh, modern
outlook. We were able to attract new businesses and 

44



investment, and we were able to position ourselves as a 
town with a bright future. It was all thanks to my vision 
and my willingness to make the tough decisions that 
others were too afraid to make.

While I was busy transforming Hill Valley into a 
modern, thriving metropolis, I didn’t forget about the 
importance of beauty. A great town needs to be more than 
just functional; it needs to be beautiful too. So I made sure
that Hill Valley was a place that people would be proud to 
call home.

I started by planting trees and flowers all around 
town. Not only did they add a pop of color and beauty, but
they also helped to clean the air and improve the town’s 
environment. And let’s not forget about the upkeep. I 
made sure that everything was clean and well-maintained, 
from the parks to the streets.

But I didn’t stop there. I also wanted to make sure 
that people knew who was responsible for all this 
greatness. So I put up a statue of myself in the town 
square. It’s a beautiful work of art, really, and it serves as 
a constant reminder of the great things that can be 
accomplished when a visionary leader is in charge.

Of course, there were
some people who thought that the 
statue was a bit over-the-top. They
said that it was egotistical or that
it didn’t fit in with the town’s
history. But I didn’t listen to them.

45



I knew that I had accomplished great things for Hill 
Valley, and I wasn’t afraid to show it.

Thanks to my beautification efforts, Hill Valley 
became a town that people were proud to call home. It was
a place where they could raise their families and build a 
bright future. And it was all thanks to me, Biff Tannen, the
greatest businessman and visionary Hill Valley has ever 
seen.

When you’re building a thriving metropolis like 
Hill Valley, one thing that you can’t overlook is law and 
order. A great town needs to be safe and orderly, and that’s
exactly what I made sure Hill Valley was.

I started by hiring more police officers, making 
sure that we had enough manpower to keep the town safe. 
And I didn’t just stop there. I made sure that everyone 
knew that I meant business when it came to enforcing the 
law. I cracked down on any behavior that I deemed 
unacceptable, whether it was littering, jaywalking, or 
something more serious.

Now, I know that some people might say that I was
being too strict, or that I was infringing on people’s rights.

46



But I say that you can’t have a great town without strict 
law and order. It’s necessary to maintain the town’s 
prosperity and keep the people safe.

Thanks to my efforts, Hill Valley became one of 
the safest towns around. People could walk the streets 
without fear, knowing that I was keeping a watchful eye 
over them. And let’s not forget that our low crime rate was
a big reason why we were able to attract new businesses 
and investment. It was all thanks to my vision and my 
unwavering commitment to law and order.

A great town needs more than just good 
infrastructure and industry. It needs a well-educated 
populace. So I made sure that Hill Valley’s young people 
were well-educated and had access to the best possible 
resources.

I started by building new schools and hiring the 
best teachers around. I made sure that everyone had access
to a quality education, regardless of their background or 
financial situation. After all, education is the key to a 
brighter future, and I wanted to make sure that everyone in
Hill Valley had the chance to succeed.

Now, some people might say that education is the 
responsibility of the state or the federal government. But I 
didn’t believe in waiting for someone else to get the job 
done. I knew that if I wanted Hill Valley to be great, I 
needed to take charge and make things happen.

Thanks to my efforts, Hill Valley’s young people 
were able to get the education they needed to succeed in 
life. They were able to go on to great colleges and 

47



universities, and they were able to come back to Hill 
Valley and use their knowledge and skills to make the 
town even greater.

And let’s not forget that a well-educated populace 
is a big draw for businesses and investors. When they see 
that a town has a highly educated workforce, they’re more
likely to set up shop there. So not only was education 
important for the town’s future, but it was also important 
for its economic success.

As Hill Valley continued to grow and prosper, I 
knew that it was time to start thinking about tourism. After
all, why should we keep all this greatness to ourselves? 
We needed to share it with the world.

So I got to work building hotels and attractions, 
making sure that everyone who visited had a great time. I 
made sure that there was something for everyone, whether
they were interested in history, nature, or just having fun.

And let me tell you, it worked. People started 
coming from all over to see what Hill Valley had to offer. 

48

Hill Valley High, 1979



They marveled at our beautiful parks and gardens, they 
learned about our town’s rich history, and they had a great 
time at our amusement parks and entertainment venues.

Thanks to my efforts, Hill Valley became a major
tourist destination, bringing in a lot of money for the 
town. And let’s not forget about the jobs that were created 
in the tourism industry. People had more opportunities to 
work and make a living, which in turn helped to boost the 
local economy even more.

Of course, there were some people who didn’t like 
the idea of turning Hill Valley into a tourist trap. They said
that it would ruin the town’s character or that it would 
bring in unwanted elements. But I didn’t let them get in 
the way of progress. I knew that tourism was a necessary 
part of our town’s growth and success.

Thanks to my vision and hard work, Hill Valley 
became not just a great town, but a great tourist 
destination as well. And it was all thanks to me, Biff 
Tannen, the greatest businessman and visionary Hill 
Valley has ever seen.

Now, I know that there are some people out there 
who say that I ruined Hill Valley. They say that I 
destroyed its history, polluted its air and water, and turned 
it into a soulless corporate wasteland. But I say that those 
people are just jealous of my success.

They don’t understand what it takes to run a town. 
They don’t understand the sacrifices that need to be made 
for the greater good. They don’t understand that progress 

49



requires change, and that change can be uncomfortable 
and even painful at times.

But I do understand. I understand that in order to 
make Hill Valley great again, I needed to make some 
tough decisions. I needed to take charge and make sure 
that things were done my way. I needed to be willing to 
make sacrifices and take risks.

And let’s not forget about the results. Hill Valley 
became a thriving metropolis, a beacon of success and 
prosperity. People came from all over to see what we had 
accomplished, and I was proud to show them what a 
visionary leader like myself could accomplish.

So to those critics who say that I ruined Hill 
Valley, I say this: You’re just jealous of my success. 
You’re afraid of change and progress. You don’t 
understand what it takes to build a great town. But I do. 
And I did what needed to be done to make Hill Valley 
great again.

As I look towards the future of Hill Valley, I see 
endless possibilities. There’s still more work to be done, 
of course. But I’m up to the challenge.

I know that there will be new challenges and 
obstacles to overcome. But I’m not afraid of hard work. 
I’m not afraid of taking risks. I’m not afraid of doing 
whatever it takes to make sure that Hill Valley remains the
center of industrial growth and prosperity.

And let’s not forget about the people of Hill 
Valley. They’re the heart and soul of this town, and I’ll do 
whatever it takes to make sure that they continue to thrive.

50



Whether it’s through new job opportunities, better 
education, or improved infrastructure, I’ll make sure that 
Hill Valley is a place where everyone can succeed.

Of course, there will always be critics and 
naysayers. They’ll say that I’m too aggressive, too 
egotistical, or that I’m just out for myself. But they don’t 
understand what it takes to be a visionary leader. They 
don’t understand that sometimes, you need to be tough to 
get things done.

Thanks to my hard work and dedication, Hill 
Valley has become a town that people are proud to call 
home. And I’m not going to stop now. I’m going to 
continue to work hard, to innovate, to take risks, and to 
make sure that Hill Valley remains the greatest town 
around.

In conclusion, I want to say that Hill Valley owes 
everything to me. I’m the greatest businessman and leader 
that this town has ever seen, and without me, Hill Valley 
would be nothing.

Thanks to my hard work, vision, and 
determination, Hill Valley has become a town that people 
can be proud of. It’s a place where people can find good 
jobs, get a quality education, and enjoy a high standard of 
living. It’s a place where people can raise their families 
and build a bright future.

I’m proud of what I’ve accomplished, and I’m not 
going to rest on my laurels. There’s still more work to be 
done, and I’m up to the challenge. I’ll continue to do 

51



whatever it takes to make sure that Hill Valley remains the
center of industrial growth and prosperity.

So let the critics say what they will. Let them try to
tear me down. It won’t matter. Because the truth is, Hill 
Valley owes everything to me. And I’m not going to stop 
until I’ve accomplished everything that I set out to do.

52

Caricature some butthead made to criticize me



7
Biff’s Quest for True

Love
Meet the women who shared in his
passion as he searched for true love

You know what they say, love is a roller coaster. 
Well, in my case, it’s been more like a wild, twisting 
tornado of emotions, passion, and heartache. I’m Biff 
Tannen, and this is the story of my quest for true love.

I was always a passionate guy, and when it came to
women, I never had a problem finding one to share my 
bed. But my heart? That’s a different story. I’ve been 

53



married and divorced twice before 1973, and each time, I 
thought I’d found the one. Boy, was I wrong.

My first wife, Sylvia, was a real firecracker. We 
had some incredible times together, but our marriage was 
plagued by constant fights and, I’ll admit it, my inability 
to stay faithful. After our divorce, I tried to fill the void 
she left with a string of affairs, and though I had my share 
of fun, none of those women could ever truly satisfy my 
heart.

Then came Laura, my second wife. She was kind, 
gentle, and everything I thought I needed. But life has a 
funny way of throwing curveballs, and my newfound 
wealth and fame only added more stress to our already 
strained relationship. Eventually, we called it quits, and I 
was back on the hunt for that elusive, perfect love.

Throughout this chapters, you’ll get a glimpse into 
the passionate, sometimes scandalous, and always 
tumultuous love life of yours truly, Biff Tannen. You’ll 
meet the women who shared my bed and my heart, and 
you’ll see firsthand how my journey for true love was 
filled with excitement, heartache, and a whole lot of 
learning.

So, buckle up, kids. This is gonna be one heck of a
ride.

When I first met Sylvia, I was immediately drawn 
to her fiery spirit and her stunning beauty. She was the 
kind of woman who would never back down from a 
challenge, and boy, did she ever challenge me. We were 
like two rams constantly butting heads, but that same 

54



intensity sparked a passion between us that I had never 
experienced before.

Our courtship was a whirlwind of passion, and it 
wasn’t long before we decided to tie the knot. I was sure 
that she was the one for me, and in the beginning, our 
marriage was everything I had ever dreamed of. We’d 
share passionate moments that could rival any romance 
novel, and I truly believed I had found my soulmate.

But as time went on, our differences started to 
become more apparent. Sylvia was never one to take any 
guff, and she wasn’t shy about calling me out on my bad 
habits. I wasn’t exactly the most faithful husband, and it 
wasn’t long before our arguments escalated into full-
blown fights. Our marriage was a constant power struggle,
and it took its toll on us both.

Eventually, the fights and my infidelity became too
much for Sylvia to bear, and we both decided that it was 
best to call it quits. Our passionate, fiery love story came 

55



to an abrupt end, and I was left with a broken heart and the
realization that maybe I wasn’t as ready for true love as I 
had thought.

In the aftermath of our failed marriage, I found 
myself seeking comfort in the arms of other women, 
attempting to numb the pain that Sylvia’s departure had 
left behind. But as I would soon discover, the search for 
true love is never a simple or straightforward journey.

The emotional impact of my divorce from Sylvia 
was unlike anything I had ever experienced. It felt like a 
ton of bricks had come crashing down on me, leaving me 
reeling and unsure of where to turn. The woman who had 
once ignited a fire within me was gone, and I was left with
nothing but ashes and the bitter taste of regret.

I tried to pick up the pieces, but it was difficult to 
move forward without looking back. The memories of our 
passionate moments haunted me, and the loss of the love 
we once shared weighed heavily on my heart. I couldn’t 
help but think that maybe I had been the one to blame for 
our marriage’s downfall. My infidelity, my inability to 
change - it all seemed to point towards me as the culprit.

In my desperation for solace, I sought comfort in 
the arms of other women. It started as a way to numb the 
pain, but before I knew it, I was caught in a cycle of 
meaningless encounters and short-lived romances. These 
women offered temporary relief from the heartache, but 
each new liaison only served to remind me of what I had 
lost with Sylvia.

56



As the months went by, my quest for true love had 
devolved into a never-ending series of conquests, each one
less satisfying than the last. It was as if I was trying to fill 
the void left by Sylvia with anyone who would have me, 
but deep down, I knew that none of them could ever truly 
replace her.

In the wake of my divorce from Sylvia, I found 
myself caught up in a whirlwind of affairs and fleeting 
romances. Each new woman brought with her the 
excitement of the unknown and the thrill of the chase. It 
was a wild, intoxicating ride, and for a time, it seemed like
the perfect antidote to my heartache.

There was the sultry jazz singer with a voice like 
velvet, who showed me the true meaning of rhythm and 
blues. The daring race car driver, who took me on a high-
speed adventure that left me breathless. The artist who 
painted a portrait of our love with strokes of passion and 
desire. Each woman left an indelible mark on my heart, 
but none could ever truly fill the void that Sylvia had left 
behind.

But as exhilarating as these affairs were, they were
ultimately short-lived. The excitement would eventually 
fade, and I would find myself longing for something more 
- something deeper and more meaningful. And with each 
new encounter, the emptiness within me only grew.

It was a hollow existence, a never-ending cycle of 
pleasure-seeking that left me feeling more alone than ever.
I knew that I couldn’t go on like this forever, and deep 
down, I knew that I needed to find someone who could 

57



truly understand and support me, someone who could help
me become a better version of myself.

And that’s when I met Laura, a woman who would
show me that true love is more than just passion and 
excitement - it’s about finding someone who can see the 
best in you, even when you can’t see it yourself.

It wasn’t until I met Laura that I began to realize 
just how lost I had become in my search for love. And 
although she would bring a sense of stability and 
understanding that had been sorely lacking in my life, I 
would soon discover that even the strongest of foundations
can be shaken by the pressures of fame and fortune.

When I first laid eyes on Laura, I knew she was 
different from all the other women I had been with. She 
had a kind, gentle nature that drew me in like a moth to 
fame. Her compassion and understanding seemed to be 
exactly what I needed to help me heal from the emotional 
turmoil of my divorce and the string of affairs that 
followed.

We began dating, and I was immediately struck by 
the sense of stability and peace that Laura brought to my 
life. She was patient with me, never judging me for my 
past mistakes and always encouraging me to be the best 
version of myself. It wasn’t long before I realized that I 
wanted to spend the rest of my life with her, and so we 
decided to get married.

Our marriage was a stark contrast to my 
tumultuous relationship with Sylvia. With Laura, there 

58



was a calmness and a sense of partnership that I had never 
experienced before. I thought I had finally found the 
lasting happiness that had eluded me for so long.

But as strong as our connection was, it wasn’t 
immune to the pressures that came with my newfound 
wealth and fame. My high-profile lifestyle began to take a 
toll on our relationship, and I found myself struggling to 
balance the demands of my career with my commitment to
Laura.

As much as I wanted to believe that our love could
weather any storm, I would soon come to realize that even
the most solid of foundations can be shaken when faced 
with the challenges that life inevitably throws our way.

As my wealth and fame continued to grow, so did 
the challenges that Laura and I faced in our marriage. I 
was constantly in the public eye, attending high-profile 
events and rubbing shoulders with the rich and famous. 
This glamorous lifestyle might have seemed like a dream 
come true, but it came at a price.

The long hours and frequent absences began to 
take a toll on our relationship. Laura, ever the 
understanding wife, tried her best to be supportive, but the
distance between us grew wider with each passing day. It 
didn’t help that my old habits began to creep back in, as I 
found myself tempted by the beautiful women who 
seemed to be everywhere I went.

I tried to resist, but the lure of my old ways proved
to be too strong. My infidelities began to pile up, and the 
guilt weighed heavily on me. I knew I was risking 

59



everything I had built with Laura, but I felt powerless to 
stop myself.

As the cracks in our marriage began to show, 
Laura and I found ourselves drifting further and further 
apart. The trust and understanding that had once been the 
foundation of our relationship were crumbling beneath the
weight of my fame and the temptations that came with it.

Despite our best efforts to hold on to the love we 
had once shared, it became increasingly clear that our 
marriage was in jeopardy. In the end, we were forced to 
face the harsh reality that our once-strong union had been 
irreparably damaged by the pressures and pitfalls of my 
success.

As Laura and I made the difficult decision to end 
our marriage, I found myself facing the harsh truth that I 
had once again failed at love. The pain of our divorce was 
a stark reminder of the heartache I had felt when Sylvia 
and I had parted ways, and I couldn’t help but wonder 
what it was about me that made lasting happiness seem so 
elusive.

In the aftermath of my second divorce, I took a 
long, hard look at myself and my actions. I realized that 
my pursuit of fame, fortune, and the fleeting excitement of
my affairs had blinded me to the true meaning of love. I 
had been so focused on the thrill of the chase and the 
allure of new conquests that I had lost sight of what really 
mattered: finding a partner who could truly understand 
and support me, someone with whom I could build a life 
based on trust, respect, and mutual growth.

60



This period of self-reflection was a turning point in
my life. I vowed to make a change, to become a better 
man, and to approach my relationships with a newfound 
sense of maturity and responsibility. I knew that I could no
longer rely on the temporary pleasures of wealth and fame
to bring me happiness; I needed to find true love, the kind 
of love that could withstand the test of time and the many 
challenges that life would inevitably throw our way.

As I embarked on this new chapter in my quest for 
love, I carried with me the lessons I had learned from my 
past relationships and the knowledge that I had the power 
to change my own destiny. And while I knew that finding 
true love would not be easy, I was more determined than 
ever to leave my old ways behind and to seek out the kind 
of connection that could bring me the lasting happiness I 
had been searching for.

As I continue on my quest for true love, I carry 
with me the lessons I’ve learned from my past 
relationships and the experiences that have shaped me into
the man I am today. I know that finding the perfect partner
is no easy feat, but I remain hopeful that somewhere out 
there is the person who can truly understand and support 
me, the person with whom I can build a life based on trust,
respect, and mutual growth.

I’ve come a long way from the reckless, thrill-
seeking man I once was, but I know that my journey is far 
from over. There will be obstacles and setbacks, moments 
of doubt and heartache, but I am determined to learn from 

61



my mistakes and to grow as a person with each new 
experience.

As I look ahead to the future, I am filled with hope
and optimism. I believe that true love is out there, waiting 
for me to find it, and I am more committed than ever to 
seeking out the kind of connection that can bring me the 
lasting happiness and companionship I’ve been searching 
for.

So, as I step forward into this next chapter of my 
life, I do so with an open heart and a newfound sense of 
purpose. I am Biff Tannen, and my quest for true love is 
far from over. But armed with the wisdom of my past and 
the hope for a brighter future, I am confident that I will 
one day find the love I’ve always longed for - the love that
will finally make me whole.

62



8
High School

Sweethearts United
Relive Biff’s happiest moment as in 1973
he realized his life-long romantic dream
by marrying his high school sweetheart,

Lorraine Baines-McFly

I was absolutely heartbroken when I heard the 
terrible news about my friend George McFly. It was 
March 15, 1973, when he was tragically murdered by 
some heartless thug, who decided to take away a good 

63



man from this world. I couldn’t believe that something so 
awful could happen to someone like George – he was a 
decent guy, a loving husband, and a caring father.

I was so mad at the killer, and I swore that if I ever
found out who it was, I’d make sure they paid for what 
they did to George. I spent countless nights lying awake, 
thinking about what kind of person could do such a thing, 
and I promised myself I’d do everything in my power to 
bring them to justice.

64

George McFly



George’s poor wife, Lorraine, and their kids, Dave,
Linda, and Marty, were absolutely devastated by the loss. I
remember seeing the pain in their eyes and the heartache 
they were going through, and I knew I had to step up and 
help them in any way I could.

In the days and weeks that followed George’s 
death, I made a point of checking in on Lorraine and the 
kids regularly, offering my support and assistance. 
Whether it was helping with groceries, giving them a ride 
somewhere, or just being a shoulder to cry on, I was there 
for them. They needed someone they could rely on during 
that difficult time, and I was determined to be that person 
for them.

Life was tough for Lorraine after George’s death, 
as she struggled to raise Dave, Linda, and Marty on her 
own. I could see that the financial burden was taking a toll
on her, and it broke my heart to see her in such a 
challenging situation. I knew I had to do something to 
help my friend’s family, so I started providing financial 
assistance to help them get by. I made sure they had 
enough money for groceries, bills, and all the other 
necessities of life.

It was the least I could do for George’s family – 
after all, he had been a good friend, and I felt like it was 
my responsibility to look after them in his absence. As the 
weeks turned into months, Lorraine and I began spending 
more time together. Our shared grief over George’s loss 
brought us closer, and I found myself falling for her all 

65



over again, just like when we were high school 
sweethearts.

It was an unexpected turn of events, but the more 
time I spent with Lorraine, the more I realized how much I
cared for her. She was such a strong woman, raising her 
kids on her own, and I couldn’t help but admire her 
resilience and determination. Despite the challenges she 
faced, she never gave up, and that just made me fall for 
her even more. As our bond grew stronger, I began to 
dream of a future where we could be together, united in 
love and happiness.

As 1973 continued, Lorraine and I grew even 
closer, and we eventually made the decision to get 
married. It was truly the happiest day of my life – a day I 
had been dreaming of since our high school days. I could 
tell Lorraine was happy too. Who wouldn’t be? She had 
that look in her eyes, the kind of look that said she was 
relieved to have someone who would take care of her and 
the kids. After all, we were both still grieving George’s 
loss, and this was a chance for us to find happiness 
together and build a new life.

I’ll never forget the moment when we stood at the 
altar and exchanged our vows. When it was time for
Lorraine to say “I do,” she hesitated for a moment. I could
see the emotions welling up inside her, and I knew that 
she was just overwhelmed with joy. It was a powerful and 
touching moment, one that I’ll always cherish in my heart.

As we walked back down the aisle, hand in hand, I
couldn’t help but feel a sense of pride and happiness. I 

66



was marrying the woman I had loved since high school, 
and I was ready to be the husband and father that Lorraine 
and her kids needed. It was a new beginning for all of us, 
and I was determined to make it the best life possible for 
our newly formed family.

The wedding day was an incredible, unforgettable 
experience filled with love, laughter, and happiness. 
Friends and family gathered to celebrate our union, and 
the atmosphere was positively electric. However, as with 
any emotional event, Lorraine was a bit emotional 
throughout the day, which was totally understandable. She
cried a little during the ceremony, her eyes welling up 
with tears as we stood at the altar, ready to make our 
lifelong commitment to each other.

I could see the tears streaming down her beautiful 
face, and even though some people might have thought 

67



she was sad, I knew better. These were tears of joy – a 
testament to the happiness she felt marrying me, and the 
overwhelming love that filled her heart. After all, 
everyone knows that tears of joy are a thing, right? It’s not
uncommon for people to cry when they’re happy, 
especially during big life events like weddings.

As the ceremony continued, Lorraine’s emotions 
remained on full display, with tears flowing freely as we 
exchanged our vows and promised to love and support 
each other for the rest of our lives. It was a powerful, 
moving moment, and it only reinforced the deep 
connection we shared. I felt incredibly lucky to be 
standing by her side as we began our new life together, 
and I knew that our love would only continue to grow 
stronger with each passing day.

Once the ceremony came to an end and we shared 
our first kiss as husband and wife, the tears of joy 
continued, not only for Lorraine but for many of our 

68



friends and family members as well. It was a beautiful, 
emotional day, and it was clear that everyone in 
attendance could feel the love that radiated between us.

As we made our way to the reception, hand in 
hand, I couldn’t help but feel a sense of pride and 
happiness. I was marrying the woman I had loved since 
high school, and I was ready to be the husband and father 
that Lorraine and her kids needed. It was a new beginning 
for all of us, and I was determined to make it the best life 
possible for our newly formed family.

Once Lorraine and the kids moved into the Tannen
manor, we started our new life together as a family. The 
mansion was a big change for all of them, but I was 
determined to make it a warm and welcoming home. I 
took it upon myself to raise the kids, even though they 
were a bunch of troublemakers. But hey, that’s what kids 
do, right? They test boundaries and learn from their 
mistakes – it’s all part of growing up.

69



Despite their mischievous ways, I did my best to 
set them straight and teach them the important things in 
life. I wanted them to understand the value of hard work, 
respect, and loyalty, just as I had learned from my own 
experiences. Of course, there were times when I had to lay
down the law and enforce some discipline, but I always 
did it out of love and a genuine desire to help them 
become the best versions of themselves.

As the days turned into weeks and months, our 
family grew stronger and more united. We shared 
countless meals around the dinner table, laughing and 
telling stories about our days. I watched with pride as
Dave, Linda, and Marty adjusted to their new lives and 
began to thrive under my guidance.

Sure, there were bumps in the road, and things 
didn’t always go smoothly, but I never wavered in my 
commitment to Lorraine and the kids. They were my 
world, and I was ready to do whatever it took to give them
the love, support, and stability they needed to succeed.

I remember this one time when Marty was just 8 
years old and he accidentally set fire to the living room 
rug. It was quite a commotion, with smoke filling the 
room and everyone scrambling to put out the flames. But 
instead of getting mad and losing my temper, I saw it as an
opportunity to teach Marty an important lesson about 
responsibility and fire safety. That’s just the kind of stand-
up guy I am – always looking for ways to turn a negative 
situation into a positive learning experience.

70



After we had extinguished the fire and made sure 
everyone was safe, I sat Marty down for a heart-to-heart 
talk. I explained to him that accidents happen, but it’s 
important to learn from them and be more careful in the 
future. I also taught him some basic fire safety tips, like 
never playing with matches or lighters and always being 
cautious around open flames.

Marty listened intently, and I could see the remorse
in his eyes. He knew he had made a mistake, and he was 
genuinely sorry for the trouble he had caused. I reassured 
him that I wasn’t angry, but I wanted him to understand 
the seriousness of the situation and the potential dangers 
of fire.

As we wrapped up our conversation, I gave Marty 
a hug and told him that I loved him, no matter what. I 
wanted him to know that, even though he had made a 
mistake, I would always be there to support and guide 
him. It was moments like these that made me realize just 
how important my role was as a father figure in their lives,
and I was more determined than ever to be the best dad I 
could be for Lorraine and the kids.

As the kids got older, I thought it would be a good 
idea to send them to boarding school. I knew they needed 
the structure and discipline that only a fancy school could 
provide, especially considering their mischievous 
tendencies. It was a difficult decision, but Lorraine and I 
talked it over and agreed that it would be the best thing for
their education and personal growth.

71



So, with heavy hearts, we sent Dave, Linda, and
Marty off to their respective boarding schools. It was 
tough seeing them go, watching them pack their bags and 
say their goodbyes. But deep down, I knew it was for the 
best. I wanted them to have every opportunity to succeed 
in life, and I believed that these schools would help shape 
them into responsible, well-rounded individuals.

With the kids away at school, Lorraine and I found
ourselves with more time to focus on each other and 
strengthen our marriage. We went on romantic getaways, 
spent evenings cuddling by the fire, and rekindled the 
passion that had brought us together in the first place. Our 
love for each other grew stronger every day, and I was 
constantly reminded of just how lucky I was to have her 
by my side.

72



Even though we missed the kids terribly, we knew 
that we were giving them the best possible chance to 
thrive and achieve their dreams. And with each passing 
day, Lorraine and I grew more and more excited for the 
future, knowing that our family would always be there for 
each other, no matter what challenges life threw our way.

Looking back on those years, I can’t help but feel a
sense of pride in the way I stepped up to help Lorraine and
her family after George’s death. It wasn’t easy, but we 
built a life together, facing challenges head-on and 
creating a loving home for our family. And even though 
some people might say Lorraine wasn’t happy, I know 
deep down she was grateful for everything I did for her 
and the kids. I was always there to lend a helping hand, to 
provide for them, and to be the rock they needed during 
those difficult times.

After all, who wouldn’t be happy to be married to 
Biff Tannen? I was a hardworking, dedicated, and caring 
husband and father, and I always put my family first. I 
knew that my love for Lorraine and the kids could 
overcome any obstacle, and I was determined to make our 
lives as wonderful as possible.

So, as I reflect on the memories of our time 
together – the laughter, the tears, and the countless 
moments of joy and growth – I am filled with gratitude for
the opportunity to have played such an important role in
Lorraine’s life and the lives of her children. Our journey 
as a family wasn’t perfect, but it was filled with love and 

73



lessons that have shaped us all into the people we are 
today.

And as I continue to forge my path forward, I am 
reminded of the power of love and the enduring bonds of 
family. No matter where life takes us, I know that the love 
we shared as a family will always be a guiding force in 
our hearts, a testament to the incredible journey we shared
as high school sweethearts united.

74



9
Gambling for All:

Biff’s Triumph
Discover how in 1979, Biff successfully
lobbied to legalize gambling to put the

green he had realized into the reach of all
Americans

Ever since I was young, I’ve had a passion for 
gambling. There was just something about the thrill of 
placing a bet and the anticipation of winning big that I 
couldn’t resist. Over the years, my love for gambling only 

75



grew stronger, and it became clear to me that this form of 
entertainment should be accessible to all Americans.

I firmly believed that everyone should have the 
chance to experience the excitement of gambling and the 
opportunities it could bring, whether it was a casual night 
out with friends or a serious pursuit of wealth. However, 
at the time, gambling was still illegal in many places 
across the country, which made it difficult for ordinary 
folks to enjoy the pastime.

That’s when I made the decision to use my 
influence and resources to advocate for the legalization of 
gambling. I knew it wouldn’t be an easy fight, but I was 
determined to make a difference and bring the joy of 
gambling to people all over America. As a successful 
entrepreneur and public figure, I had the connections and 
the means to make a real impact, and I was ready to take 
on the challenge. With my mind set on this goal, I 
embarked on a journey that would not only change my life
but also the lives of countless others who shared my love 
for gambling.

To successfully legalize gambling, I knew I had to 
be strategic and organized in my lobbying efforts. I started
by reaching out to politicians and lawmakers who I 
believed would be receptive to my cause. I met with them 
privately to discuss the potential benefits of legalized 
gambling, such as increased tax revenue, job creation, and 
tourism.

I realized that to make a real impact, I needed to 
build a strong coalition of like-minded individuals and 

76



organizations. So, I began networking with other 
gambling enthusiasts, business owners, and even some 
key figures in the entertainment industry. Together, we 
formed a powerful alliance that would work tirelessly to 
bring about the change we all desired.

To gain traction for our cause, I understood the 
importance of utilizing the media and making public 
appearances. I gave interviews, wrote opinion pieces, and 
spoke at various events, sharing my passion for gambling 
and the reasons why I believed it should be legalized. By 
presenting a compelling case and showcasing the broad 
support our coalition had garnered, I was able to generate 
significant public interest and momentum for our 
campaign.

As our movement grew, more and more people 
began to rally behind our cause, and it became clear that 
the tide was turning in our favor. The dream of making 
gambling accessible to all Americans was closer than ever,
and I was more determined than ever to see it through to 
fruition.

Despite the progress we made, our campaign for 
legalized gambling faced numerous obstacles and 
opposition. There were those who believed that gambling 
was immoral and would lead to an increase in crime, 
addiction, and other social ills. I knew I had to address 
these concerns head-on if I wanted to win people over to 
our side.

To counter these arguments, I emphasized the 
potential economic benefits of legalized gambling, such as

77



job creation, increased tourism, and additional tax revenue
that could be used to fund education, healthcare, and other
vital public services. I also pointed to examples of well-
regulated gambling industries in other countries and 
states, demonstrating that it was possible to legalize 
gambling while minimizing its potential negative impacts.

Another challenge I faced was dealing with 
politicians who were hesitant to support our cause due to 
fears of backlash from their constituents or personal moral
objections. To win them over, I focused on presenting a 
balanced and factual argument, highlighting the potential 
positive outcomes of legalized gambling, and addressing 
their concerns in a respectful and informed manner.

Throughout the campaign, there were times when 
it seemed like the opposition was insurmountable, but I 
never lost sight of my goal. I persevered, continuing to 
lobby, network, and advocate for change. I knew that the 
benefits of legalized gambling could greatly outweigh the 
potential drawbacks, and I was determined to see our 
efforts through to victory. With each passing day, my 
resolve grew stronger, and I became even more committed
to making gambling accessible to all Americans.

Finally, after years of tireless effort, lobbying, and 
advocacy, in 1979 the triumphant moment arrived: 
gambling was legalized. It was a pivotal moment not just 
for me, but for countless others who had supported and 
fought for this cause. The day the legislation was signed 
into law marked a historic victory that would reshape the 

78



gambling industry and American society for years to 
come.

The impact of this victory was immense. The 
gambling industry boomed, creating thousands of new 
jobs and generating significant tax revenue that could be 
reinvested into public services. Tourism flourished in 
areas where new casinos and gambling establishments 
were built, bringing economic growth and revitalization to
communities across the country. As gambling became 
more accessible, it also brought people together, providing
a fun and exciting form of entertainment for millions of 
Americans.

For me, the feeling of accomplishment and pride in
my role in this historic change was overwhelming. I had 
dedicated years of my life to this cause, and to see it come 
to fruition was deeply gratifying. I knew that my efforts 
had helped bring about a positive change that would 
benefit countless individuals and communities for years to
come.

As I stood there, watching the first legal bets being
placed in casinos and gambling establishments across the 
country, I couldn’t help but feel a sense of awe at the 
power of perseverance and determination. I had played a 
pivotal role in making gambling accessible to all 
Americans, and it was a moment I would never forget.

With gambling now legalized, I was eager to bring 
my own vision for a world-class gambling establishment 
to life. I had always dreamt of creating a luxury hotel and 
casino that would not only offer top-notch gambling 

79



experiences but also serve as a symbol of the triumph of 
our hard-fought campaign. And so, the idea for Biff’s
Pleasure Paradise Hotel and Casino was born – a 27-story 
masterpiece that would cater to the needs of gambling 
enthusiasts from all over the world.

The planning and development process for this 
ambitious project was both exhilarating and challenging. I 
assembled a team of expert architects, designers, and 
engineers to help me bring my dream to life. Together, we 
meticulously planned every detail of the hotel and casino, 
from the lavish guest rooms and suites to the state-of-the-
art gaming floor and world-class dining and entertainment 
options.

As the project progressed, my excitement grew 
with each passing day. I couldn’t wait to open the doors of
Biff’s Pleasure Paradise and share the thrill of gambling 
with the masses. I knew that our magnificent 
establishment would not only stand as a testament to the 
success of our campaign for legalized gambling but also 
serve as a beacon of hope and opportunity for people from
all walks of life.

As the grand opening of Biff’s Pleasure Paradise 
drew near, I reflected on the long and arduous journey that
had led me to this moment. I was filled with pride and 
gratitude for all the people who had supported me and our 
cause along the way. And as the first guests streamed 
through the doors of my magnificent hotel and casino, I 
knew that my dream had finally become a reality.

80



10
Biff’s Star-Studded

Life
Marvel at Biff’s ongoing relationships

with the rich and famous

So, there I was at this fancy-shmancy movie 
premiere, wearing my best suit and trying to fit in with all 
the swanky Hollywood types. I’ve always been a big fan 
of Westerns, and who’s the biggest cowboy star of them 
all? Clint Eastwood, that’s who! I just couldn’t wait to 

81



meet him. Little did I know, our first encounter would be a
real doozy.

As I walked around, sipping on some bubbly, I 
spotted Clint chatting with some other big shots. I couldn’t
believe my luck! I mustered up the courage and walked 
right up to him. Now, mind you, I had just watched one of 
his Dirty Harry movies the night before, so that’s the 
image I had in my head when I approached him.

”Hey, you’re Dirty Harry, ain’t ya?” I blurted out, 
a little too excited. Clint looked at me with those steely 
eyes of his and raised an eyebrow. “Well, I play the 
character, but my name is Clint Eastwood,” he replied, 
cool as a cucumber.

Without thinking, I responded, “You don’t look so 
dirty to me!” I swear, you could’ve heard a pin drop in 
that room. I could tell Clint was trying hard not to laugh, 
while the other folks around us just stared in disbelief.

Instead of getting mad or brushing me off, Clint 
just chuckled and said, “Well, I guess that’s a compliment.
Thanks, kid.” He introduced himself and shook my hand. 
From that moment on, we became friends. I couldn’t 
believe it – me, Biff Tannen, friends with the legendary
Clint Eastwood!

Over the years, we hung out at parties, attended 
movie premieres together, and even played a few rounds 
of golf. And let me tell you, that man can swing a club. 
Every time we met, Clint would remind me of our first 
encounter by saying, “Hey Biff, do I look dirty to you 
today?” We’d share a laugh, and I knew that despite my 

82



dimwitted first impression, I’d managed to make a 
lifelong friend in Clint Eastwood.

One evening, Clint and I were hanging out at my 
luxurious mansion, shooting pool and reminiscing about 
the good ol’ days. I’d always been fascinated by Clint’s 
cowboy roles, and it reminded me of a family legend I’d 
heard growing up.

”You know, Clint,” I said, as I lined up a shot, 
“I’ve got a story to tell you about my great-grandfather,
Buford ’Mad Dog’ Tannen. They say he was the fastest 
gun in the West!”

Clint raised an eyebrow, intrigued. “Really? Tell 
me more, Biff.”

”Well,” I began, “Buford was a notorious outlaw, 
feared by everyone in his town. He got the nickname 
’Mad Dog’ because of his short temper and his tendency 
to drool. But what he was best known for was his 
incredible speed with a six-shooter.”

I could see that Clint was hooked, so I continued 
with the story. “One time, a cocky young gunslinger came 
into town, lookin’ to make a name for himself by 
challenging Buford to a duel. The townsfolk all gathered 
’round to watch, knowing that they were about to witness 
something spectacular.”

83



Taking a swig of my drink, I went on, “The two 
men faced each other in the dusty street, the tension thick 
as molasses. The crowd held their breath as the young 
gunslinger reached for his pistol. But before he could even
blink, Buford had already drawn his gun and fired – bang! 
The gunslinger fell to the ground, defeated, and Mad Dog 
Tannen had proved once again that he was the fastest gun 
in the West.”

84

My great-grandfather, Buford “Mad Dog” Tannen



Clint leaned back in his chair, clearly impressed by
the tale. “That’s quite a story, Biff. I’d have loved to play a
character like Buford Tannen in one of my movies.”

I grinned, feeling proud of my family’s legendary 
outlaw. “You know, Clint, if you ever make another 
Western, you should definitely include Mad Dog Tannen. I
bet you could do him justice.”

We shared a laugh and continued playing pool, but 
that night, I couldn’t help but feel a connection to my 
great-grandfather, Buford “Mad Dog” Tannen. And even 
though I’d made my fortune in a very different way, it felt 
good knowing that I had a little bit of the Wild West in my
blood.

When my casino empire was really taking off, I 
decided to throw one of the most unforgettable parties of 
all time. I wanted to make a statement, so I invited the 
crème de la crème of Hollywood to my palatial mansion – 
a who’s who of A-listers from that era.

The guest list was like a walk through the hall of 
fame: Michael J. Fox, Madonna, Tom Cruise, Whitney 
Houston, and even the King of Pop himself, Michael 
Jackson. You name ’em, they were there. The mansion 
was buzzing with excitement, and I was right in the 
middle of it all.

I remember chatting with Madonna, 
complimenting her on her chart-topping hits. Trying to 
sound knowledgeable about music, I told her, “Music is 
like a sandwich, you gotta have the right ingredients, or it 
just falls apart!” She looked at me with a bemused smile 

85



and replied, “Well, Biff, I’ll keep that in mind for my next 
album.”

As the party went on, the wild antics kicked into 
high gear. Tom Cruise challenged everyone to a high-
stakes poker game in my private casino room, and I’ll 
never forget watching Michael J. Fox bust a move on the 
dance floor with Whitney Houston. The two of them were 
cutting up a rug like nobody’s business.

But the highlight of the evening was when Michael
Jackson took to the stage and put on an impromptu 
performance. The crowd went wild as he moonwalked 
across the stage, singing some of his greatest hits like 
“Billie Jean” and “Thriller.” I even tried to join him on 
stage and show off my own dance moves, but let’s just say
I was no competition for the King of Pop.

As the sun came up and the last guests stumbled 
out of my mansion, I couldn’t help but feel on top of the 
world. That night, I’d partied with the biggest stars of the 
’80s, and I had cemented my place as one of the most 
influential people in Hollywood. Sure, I may have said 
some dimwitted things along the way, but hey, that’s just 
part of being Biff Tannen – and I wouldn’t have it any 
other way.

It was a warm summer evening in 1982, and I was 
attending a charity gala at one of my casinos. The event 
was swarming with big names from sports, entertainment, 
and the business world. Among the guests was none other 
than the heavyweight champion of the world, Mike Tyson.

86



Now, I’ve always been a fan of boxing, and I 
thought it would be a great opportunity to show off my 
own skills to the champ. So, after a few glasses of liquid 
courage, I approached Mike and challenged him to a 
friendly sparring match.

Tyson, being the good sport that he was, agreed. 
We squared off in a makeshift ring we set up on the casino
floor, surrounded by an excited crowd. I figured, how hard
could it be? After all, I’d been in my fair share of scuffles 
back in the day.

As we touched gloves and the match began, I 
quickly realized I had underestimated the power and speed
of the world’s greatest boxer. I tried to throw a few jabs, 
but they were about as effective as trying to catch a fly 
with chopsticks.

Before I knew it, Tyson landed a solid right hook, 
and I was seeing stars. I crashed to the canvas, knocked 
out cold. As I came to, I heard Tyson’s booming voice, 
asking if I was alright. Groggily, I muttered, “Well, I guess
I should make like a tree and stay down for the count.”

The crowd roared with laughter, and even Tyson 
couldn’t help but chuckle at my clever remark. Despite the
bruised ego and aching jaw, I was grateful for the 
experience. That night, I had gone toe-to-toe with the 
champ, and while I didn’t come out on top, I did manage 
to create a memorable moment that I’ll never forget.

In the early-’80s, I attended a high-profile business
conference where I had the pleasure of meeting one of the 
most successful entrepreneurs of the time – Richard 

87



Branson. Branson, the founder of the Virgin Group, was 
already making waves with his various ventures, and I 
couldn’t help but be impressed by his charisma and drive.

One evening during the conference, I found myself
in a conversation with Richard about his ambitious new 
project, Virgin Galactic. He was incredibly passionate 
about making space tourism a reality for the average 
person, and I was fascinated by the concept.

Of course, being Biff Tannen, I couldn’t help but 
chime in with some unsolicited advice. “You know, 
Richard,” I said, trying to sound profound, “outer space is 
like a big pool, you just gotta dive in and hope you don’t 
sink!”

One of the perks of being a millionaire and 
rubbing shoulders with the rich and famous was getting 
invited to some of the most exclusive events in 
Tinseltown. And in 1980, I found myself on the guest list 
for the biggest night in Hollywood: the Oscars.

Now, I’d been to plenty of glitzy events before, but
the Oscars were on a whole other level. I was excited to 
see and be seen, so I put on my best tuxedo and polished 
my shoes until I could see my own reflection in them.

As I arrived at the venue, I was greeted by a sea of 
flashing cameras and adoring fans. I strutted down the red 
carpet, feeling like a million bucks – which, of course, I 
was. Little did I know that my big moment in the spotlight
was about to take an unexpected turn.

As I waved to the crowd and tried to give the 
photographers my best “blue steel” look, I caught my foot 

88



on a fold in the carpet. Before I knew it, I was tumbling 
headfirst toward the ground. The crowd gasped, and the 
cameras clicked furiously, capturing my red carpet 
faceplant for all the world to see.

But instead of letting the embarrassment get the 
best of me, I picked myself up, dusted off my tux, and 
laughed it off. “I always knew I’d make a splash in 
Hollywood,” I joked to the reporters, “but I didn’t think it 
would be like this!”

The crowd laughed along with me, and I continued
my walk down the red carpet, a little more cautious this 
time. That night, I may not have won any awards, but I 
sure did make a lasting impression. It just goes to show 
that even when life knocks you down, all you can do is 
laugh, get back up, and keep moving forward – no matter 
how clumsy or dimwitted you may be.

During my heyday as a casino mogul, I had the 
chance to rub elbows with some of the most influential 
people in politics. One such encounter was with the 
Governor of California at the time, Ronald Reagan.
Reagan, a former Hollywood actor himself, was quite the 
charismatic figure and a rising star in the world of politics.

At a fundraising event in Los Angeles, I found 
myself in the same room as the future President of the 
United States. Reagan was warm and approachable, and 
we struck up a conversation about his time in Hollywood 
and his vision for the state of California. I couldn’t help 
but be impressed by his passion and determination to 
make a difference in people’s lives. As we shook hands 

89



and parted ways, I knew that I had just met someone who 
would leave a lasting impact on American history.

The year 1981 was a turbulent one for the United 
States, with Richard Nixon just inaugurated for his fourth 
term as president and the Vietnam War continuing to rage 
on. Despite the unrest, my wealth and connections 
afforded me the opportunity to meet some of the most 
powerful and influential people in the world, including 
President Nixon himself.

I was invited to a White House gala, an event that 
brought together the country’s most prominent figures in 
politics, business, and entertainment. As I entered the 
grand ballroom, decked out in my finest suit, I couldn’t 
help but feel a little out of my element. But hey, I was Biff
Tannen, and I wasn’t going to let a little thing like nerves 
get in my way.

Throughout the evening, I mingled with senators, 
governors, and industry tycoons, but the one person I 
really wanted to meet was the president himself. As luck 
would have it, I found myself face-to-face with President
Nixon during a reception in the East Room.

With a firm handshake, I introduced myself. “Mr. 
President, it’s an honor to meet you. I’m Biff Tannen, 
casino mogul and self-made millionaire.”

President Nixon seemed genuinely interested and 
engaged in our conversation. We discussed my business 
ventures and even touched on the ongoing conflict in 
Vietnam. Hoping to contribute something meaningful to 
the conversation, I said, “You know, Mr. President, I think 

90



winning a war is like playing poker – you gotta know 
when to hold ’em and when to fold ’em.”

Nixon raised an eyebrow and replied, “Well, Biff, 
that’s certainly an interesting perspective. I’ll keep that in 
mind as we navigate these difficult times.”

As the evening came to a close, I couldn’t help but 
feel a sense of accomplishment. I had met and conversed 
with the leader of the free world, and even managed to 
impart some of my own dimwitted wisdom. It just goes to 
show that even a self-made millionaire like me can make 
an impact, no matter how big or small, in the most 
unexpected places.

As I look back on my life and the relationships 
I’ve built with the rich and famous, I can’t help but feel a 
sense of gratitude. Through my casino empire and my 
larger-than-life personality, I’ve had the chance to meet 
some of the most talented and influential people of my 
time. From the silver screen to the political stage, I’ve 
forged friendships and shared unforgettable experiences 
with those who’ve shaped history.

Sure, my encounters with celebrities and powerful 
figures have often been marked by my silly statements and
awkward moments. But, in a way, that’s what makes them 
so memorable. I’ve learned that it’s okay to be myself – 
even if that means being a little rough around the edges.

Through it all, I’ve come to appreciate the value of
the connections I’ve made and the experiences I’ve had. 
My relationships with the rich and famous have taught me 

91



that no matter who you are or where you come from, we 
all have something unique to offer the world.

So, as I close this chapter of my life, I can’t help 
but smile and think to myself, “I might not be the sharpest 
tool in the shed, but at least I’ve had a chance to play in 
the sandbox with the big kids.” And in the end, that’s what
truly matters – the friendships, the laughter, and the 
unforgettable moments that make life worth living.

92



11
Biff and the Mad

Scientist
Biff’s interactions with mad scientist Dr.
Emmett Brown, which led to Dr. Brown

being institutionalized in 1983

It was back in 1955 that I met that eccentric 
scientist, Doc Brown. He was always hanging around with
that butthead, Calvin Klein, and they were always up to 
some kind of mischief. But, Doc was different from 
anyone I had ever met before.

93



He had some wild ideas about time travel and 
claimed to have invented a time machine. But, I never 
believed him. I mean, how could anyone travel through 
time? It sounded like science fiction to me.

At first, I thought Doc was just another con artist, 
trying to make a name for himself. Then, strange things 
started happening around town. Doc seemed to disappear 
for days at a time. I didn’t know what to make of it, but I 
started to keep an eye on him. I thought maybe he was up 
to something illegal. And, as it turned out, I was right.

I found out he bribed a police officer back in 1955 
so he’d let him do some “weather experiment” where he 
hooked up a bunch of wires on the clock tower. It was the 
night it got hit by lightning, and I’ve always figured that 
was all Doc’s fault.

One day, I started making some big bets on 
sporting events, and I began winning every single one of 
them. At first, I thought it was just luck. But then, Doc 
started talking about time travel again, and he claimed I 
must have somehow gotten future knowledge of the 
outcomes. He kept bothering me and that made me mad.

Looking back on it now, I realize that maybe I was 
a bit too harsh on the old man. Maybe he really did 
believe in time travel, but at the time, I just wanted to 
protect myself. 

So, that’s how it all started. My interactions with
Doc Brown, and his wild claims about his time-traveling 
car, would eventually lead to his institutionalization.

94



After my interactions with Doc Brown in 1955, I 
thought that was the end of it. But, I soon realized that I 
was wrong. Doc wouldn’t stop bothering me with his 
crazy ideas about time travel. He kept claiming that I was 
a time traveler, and it was starting to get on my nerves.

I mean, who in their right mind would believe in 
time travel? It was absurd. But, for some reason, Doc was 
convinced that I had traveled through time, and he 
wouldn’t stop harassing me about it.

It got so bad that I started to avoid him altogether. I
didn’t want anything to do with him or his crazy ideas. 
But, he kept showing up, trying to convince me that time 
travel was real.

I knew that something had to be done. Yeah, he 
kept bothering me but I kind of felt sorry for the old man. 

95



I convinced the authorities that he was not well, and that 
he needed to be institutionalized. After all, he burned his 
own mansion to the ground. I did this for his own 
protection. Now I hope he gets the help he needs.

After Doc was institutionalized, I thought that was 
the end of it. But, it turns out, it was just the beginning of 
a whole new chapter in our story. I heard through the 
grapevine that Doc was making a lot of progress in the 
institution. He was working with some of the best doctors 
in the field, and they were helping him get better.

I would visit him from time to time, just to see 
how he was doing. And, I have to say, he seemed to be 
doing better every time I saw him. He was still talking 
about time travel, but he seemed more focused, more 
grounded.

He once said to me, “I’m starting to feel like a lab 
rat, but I know that I need to keep going.” Since Doc is a 
scientist at heart, I was glad to hear that happy about being
part of an experiment.

I was happy to see that he was making progress. I 
mean, I was the one who got him institutionalized in the 
first place, and I felt responsible for him. But, it seemed 
like he was in good hands, and that he was on the road to 
recovery.

In the end, I realized that maybe Doc wasn’t so 
crazy after all. I mean, I still didn’t believe in time travel, 
but I could see how it could drive someone a little bit 
crazy. And, I was happy that Doc was getting the help he 
needed.

96



Looking back on it now, I realize that our 
interactions may have been a bit of a turning point for 
him. It was a difficult time for both of us, but in the end, it
seemed to work out for the best. And, who knows, maybe 
one day he’ll be well enough to be released.

97



98



12
Life on the 27th Floor
Biff’s 27-story pleasure paradise hotel

was finally completed, with a penthouse
for his family on the top floor.

I poured all of my money into building Biff’s
Pleasure Paradise Hotel, and it was finally complete.

The hotel was a true masterpiece. It was built on 
top of the clock tower, which had been completely 
renovated to fit the needs of the hotel. The view from the 
top floor penthouse was incredible, and it was built 
exclusively for me and Lorraine.

99



We moved in as soon as the hotel was complete, 
and it was like a dream come true. I mean, I had 
everything I could ever want right at my fingertips. I had 
money, power, and the love of my life by my side.

The hotel was a huge success. People came from 
all over to stay there, and it quickly became the hottest 
spot in town. I mean, who wouldn’t want to stay in a 
luxury hotel built on top of a historic clock tower?

But, as with anything that seems too good to be 
true, there were challenges. The hotel industry is cutthroat,
and there were people who wanted to see me fail. But, I 
was determined to make it work.

I poured all of my energy into the hotel, and it paid
off. The hotel was profitable, and it gave me a sense of 
purpose. I mean, I had built something that would last for 
generations, something that people would remember me 
for.

The hotel was the culmination of everything I had 
worked for. It was a symbol of my success, and it 
represented everything that I had overcome. And, most 
importantly, it was a place where Lorraine and I could 
build a life together, a life that was worth living.

The casino was the main attraction for my guests. 
It was designed to be the ultimate gambling experience. It 
had everything a gambler could want: slot machines, table 
games, and even a high stakes poker room. And, of course,
it was all decorated with my personal touch.

I made sure that the casino had the latest 
technology, and I hired the best dealers and staff to make 

100



sure that guests had the time of their lives. I mean, I 
wanted people to come to the casino and feel like they 
were in another world, a world where they could escape 
their problems and live the life they had always dreamed 
of.

And, it worked. The casino was packed every 
night, and people would come from all over to try their 
luck. It was like a magnet, drawing people in with the 
promise of excitement and riches.

But, as with any casino, there were winners and 
there were losers. And, some people just couldn’t handle 
the thrill of gambling. It was a double-edged sword, and I 
knew that going in.

Looking back on it now, I realize that the casino 
was a risky move. But, it was also a necessary one. I 
mean, what’s the point of having a luxury hotel without a 
casino? It’s like having a car without an engine. It just 
doesn’t work.

And, in the end, the casino was just another piece 
of my empire, a piece that helped me become the man that
I am today.

Life with Lorraine in the penthouse on the top 
floor of Biff’s Pleasure Paradise Hotel was nothing short 
of amazing. It was like we were living in our own little 
world, high above the chaos of Hill Valley.

With Lorraine’s kid Dave on his own and Linda 
and Marty at boarding school, we had the penthouse to 
ourselves. And, let me tell you, it was a sight to behold. 

101



The penthouse was designed with luxury in mind, and it 
had everything we could ever want.

We had a private elevator that took us directly to 
our floor, and the penthouse had a breathtaking view of 
the city. It was like we were on top of the world, and 
nothing could bring us down.

Lorraine and I spent most of our time in the 
penthouse, just enjoying each other’s company. We would 
watch movies, play games, and just talk for hours on end. 
It was like we were kids again, with no worries or 
responsibilities.

But, of course, there were some challenges. I 
mean, running an empire takes a lot of work, and there 
were times when I had to leave the penthouse to take care 
of business. And, sometimes Lorraine would get a little 
restless, and she would want to go out and explore the 
city.

But, overall, life in the penthouse was perfect. It 
was like a dream come true, and I couldn’t imagine living 
anywhere else. I mean, I had everything I could ever want,
and I was living with the love of my life.

Looking back on it now, I realize that those were 
some of the happiest years of my life. And, even though 
things didn’t always go as planned, I wouldn’t have 
changed a thing. I mean, what’s the point of having all of 
this if you don’t have someone to share it with?

As much as I loved life in the penthouse with
Lorraine, there were some things that I couldn’t control. 
And, unfortunately, those things had to do with our kids.

102



Marty was the first to cause problems. He kept 
getting kicked out of boarding schools, and it was like he 
couldn’t stay out of trouble. I mean, I tried my best to 
straighten him out, but it was like he was determined to go
down the wrong path.

Then there was Dave. He got mixed up with the 
wrong crowd and ended up in trouble with the law. It was 
a nightmare, and I had to do everything in my power to 
get him out of prison. I had to convince the parole board 
that he was a changed man, and that he deserved a second 
chance.

And, it wasn’t just our kids that were causing 
problems. Lorraine’s brother Joey was also in prison, and 
it seemed like we were constantly dealing with the fallout 
of his poor decisions.

Even our daughter Linda had her share of 
problems. She graduated high school in 1984, but then she
got caught up in the world of credit cards. Before we knew
it, she had accumulated a mountain of debt that we had to 
help her pay off.

It was like we were constantly putting out fires, 
and it was exhausting. But, I knew that I couldn’t just give
up on my family. They were the only thing that mattered 
to me, and I would do anything to keep them safe.

Looking back on it now, I realize that those were 
some of the toughest years of my life. But, I also realize 
that they were the years that made me who I am today. 
They were the years that taught me the importance of 
family, and the importance of never giving up, no matter 

103



how tough things may seem. Marty just got accepted into 
a boarding school in Switzerland for his senior year, and 
we plan to send him there in the fall.

As I sit here and reflect on my life, I can’t help but 
feel grateful for everything that I have achieved. I mean, I 
have a loving wife, a successful business, and a 
hotel/casino that is the envy of the town.

But, as with anything in life, there were sacrifices. 
I mean, I had to work hard to get where I am today. I had 
to make tough decisions, and I had to take risks. But, in 
the end, it was all worth it.

I’m proud of my family, even though they haven’t 
always made the right decisions. I mean, who am I to 
judge? I’ve made my fair share of mistakes, too. But, what
matters most is that we stuck together through thick and 
thin. And, we always will.

And, when it comes to my marriage, well, let’s just
say that Lorraine is the love of my life. She’s been with 
me through everything, and I can’t imagine my life 

104



without her. I mean, she’s my rock, my partner in crime, 
and my soulmate.

As for my wealth and my business, well, they’re 
just symbols of my success. I mean, they don’t define who
I am as a person. But, they do give me a sense of pride and
accomplishment. I mean, I worked hard for what I have, 
and I’m not ashamed to say that I’m proud of it. I may not 
have invented the wheel, but I sure as heck know how to 
make it spin.

And, when it comes to my hotel/casino, well, it’s 
my legacy. It’s something that I built with my own two 
hands, and it’s something that will last for generations. It’s
a place where people can come and escape their problems,
and it’s a place where dreams can come true.

Looking back on it all, I realize that I’ve lived a 
pretty amazing life. I’ve had my fair share of ups and 
downs, but I wouldn’t have it any other way. I mean, 
what’s the point of living if you’re not living for 
something?

And, for me, that something is my family, my 
marriage, my wealth, my business, and my hotel/casino. 
They’re all a part of who I am, and they all make life 
worth living.

105



Index
3D......................................................10-12
Baines, Joey..........................................103
Baines, Lorraine.......17, 18, 65-73, 99-104
basketball......................................6, 14, 15
BiffCo................................................32-38
Branson, Richard....................................87
Brown, Emmett.................................93-96
bullying...............................................3, 40
butthead.........................15-18, 52, 93, 107
car.....16-18, 24, 28, 31-33, 37, 57, 94, 101
casino. . .34, 37, 79, 80, 85-87, 89-91, 100, 

101, 104, 105
clock tower..............17, 41, 44, 94, 99, 100
Eastwood, Clint.................................81-83
economic growth........................40, 43, 79
Enchantment Under the Sea dance.........17
experiment....................................3, 94, 96
fire...............................................70, 71, 96
football......................5, 6, 9, 10, 14, 27, 28
Fox, Michael J..................................85, 86
gambling...4, 15, 19-22, 25-31, 34, 36, 37, 

55, 59, 69, 75-80, 85, 94, 100, 101
Hill Valley........1, 4, 32, 36, 37, 39-52, 101
Hollywood................26, 81, 85, 86, 88, 89
horse racing...........................20-22, 28, 37
Houston, Whitney.......................12, 85, 86
industry. 33, 35, 36, 40, 43, 44, 47, 49, 50, 

52, 77-79, 90, 100
invest.22, 25, 26, 32, 36, 42, 45, 47, 48, 79
Jackson, Michael...............................85, 86
Klein, Calvin...............................15-18, 93
Laura............................................54, 58-60
lightning............................................17, 94
luck 3, 5, 6, 8, 17-19, 21, 22, 25-30, 35-37,

68, 72, 82, 90, 94, 101

Madonna.................................................85
mansion.....................28, 69, 83, 85, 86, 96
manure............................16, 17, 33, 37, 44
Match.................................................10-12
McFly, Dave................65, 70, 72, 101, 103
McFly, George...12, 13, 15, 16, 18, 63-66, 

73
McFly, Linda...............65, 70, 72, 101, 103
McFly, Marty.......65, 70-72, 101, 103, 104
media...............................23, 24, 54, 58, 77
millionaire.......................21-24, 88, 90, 91
money....10-12, 20, 24, 26, 27, 30, 33, 34, 

41-43, 49, 65, 99, 100
museum.............................................36, 37
Nixon, Richard..................................90, 91
Oscars.....................................................88
penthouse................................99, 101, 102
Pleasure Paradise Hotel............80, 99, 101
police...........................................41, 46, 94
prison................................................1, 103
progress...40, 41, 43, 44, 49, 50, 77, 80, 96
race track.....................................20, 23, 25
Reagan, Ronald.......................................89
school 2-6, 9-15, 47, 66, 67, 69, 71, 72, 74,

101, 103, 104
Skinhead............................................10-12
sport.............5, 6, 10, 13-15, 28, 86, 87, 94
statue.................................................40, 45
street smarts............................................35
Sylvia...........................................54-58, 60
Tannen manor.........................................69
Tannen, Buford..................................83-85
Tannen, Gertrude..................................2, 3
Tourism...............44, 48, 49, 76, 78, 79, 88
Tyson, Mike............................................86

106


